Westhill Bulletin
Winter 2016
Issue 148

Your Question To Answer
(see page 4)

Published by Westhill & Elrick Community Council

Westhill website – www.westhillelrick.org

CONTENTS
Milne Hall, Kirkton of Skene.........................................30
Westhill & District Senior Citizens Club........................30
Community Learning & Development...........................61
Macmillan Cancer Support...........................................63
Westhill & District ASC.................................................63
Westhill Community Church.........................................64
Community Council Donations.....................................67
Tennis Club...................................................................67
Westhill Walkers...........................................................74
Scouting.......................................................................78
Westhill Men’s Shed.....................................................79
Vinespring Church........................................................80
Rotary Club..................................................................81
The Physio says….......................................................82
Girls’ Brigade................................................................84
Westhill Open Award Group.........................................84
Skene Medical Group – Patient Info.............................85
Air Training Corps.........................................................87

Chairperson Report........................................................3
Gateway Art Project........................................................4
Westhill in Bloom Winners..............................................4
Cllr. David Aitchison........................................................7
Westdyke Community Club............................................8
Cllr. Iris Walker...............................................................9
Cllr. Ron McKail............................................................12
Westhill Art Project.......................................................13
Bill’s Gardening Corner................................................14
No Kingsford Stadium Group.......................................15
Westhill Library News...................................................20
SensationALL...............................................................21
Ashdale Hall.................................................................22
Boys Brigade................................................................24
Gardening Club............................................................25
iPad/Tablets Learning Class Opportunity.....................25
Shared Lives Scheme..................................................25
Westhill & District Community Sports Hub...................26
Citizens Advice Bureau ...............................................27
Golf Club......................................................................29

See also Notices list on the next page and
Adverts index on page 92

SUBMITTING ITEMS FOR THE BULLETIN
The Westhill & Elrick Community Council distribute over 5000 copies of the Westhill
Bulletin quarterly to houses and businesses in Westhill and surrounding villages. We
offer good advertising rates and are keen to support local businesses and services.
Adverts and articles for the spring issue should be sent in by Friday 27th January,
for distribution in late February.
All contributions or enquiries should be emailed to:
wecc.bulletin@westhillelrick.org
Bulletin Editor – David Ritchie on 01224 744058 or 07989 637461
Articles should be submitted as Microsoft Word documents
attached to an email. Articles larger than 600 words may be edited.
2016 advertising rates:
Black & white – 1/4 page £37, 1/2 page £60, full page £115
Colour – Centre pages – 1/4 page £60, 1/2 page £110, full page £190
Colour – Inside covers £210, back page £240
(There is a small additional one-off charge for new adverts and when changes are made)

BULLETIN DELIVERY
The Bulletin is delivered by an army of dedicated volunteers. More deliverers are always
required for the ever-expanding Westhill and to replace retiring helpers.
If you can spare an hour or so four times per year to help deliver the Bulletin in your
locality or nearby then please ring David Ritchie on 01224 744058.

1

NOTICES
Household Waste & Recycling Centre............. 5 Scaffold Tower Hire........................................ 24
Library Opening Times..................................... 5 Westdyke Leisure Centre............................... 28
Lions Club Book Sales..................................... 5 Adult Badminton at Westhill Academy................ 65
Westhill Service Point....................................... 5 Children’s Activities at Community Centre...... 73
Jogscotland in Westhill..................................... 6 Computing Classes............................................ 88
Festive Event Details.......................................... 13 Useful Numbers.............................................. 91
Breast Feeding Group........................................ 16

Westhill & Elrick Community Council
Chair
Shona Collins, 8 Wynford Lane
Tel (01224) 962625
Vice-Chair
Audrey Findlay, 26 Kinmundy Green
Tel (01224) 740733
Secretary
weccsecretx@gmail.com
Becky Ferguson, 19 Mains Circle
Tel (01224) 745893
Treasurer & Bulletin Manager
wecc.treasurer@westhillelrick.org
wecc.bulletin@westhillelrick.org
David Ritchie, 11 Fare Park Drive
Tel (01224) 744058
Web-master
wecc.webmaster@westhillelrick.org
David Ewen, 1 Lawsondale Drive
Tel (01224) 740464
Ordinary Members
• Alan Eastell, Tel (01224) 742361
9 Straik Place, Elrick

• Bill Loudon, Tel (01224) 379134
32 Lawsondale Drive
• Raymond Swaffield, Tel (01224) 740669
24 Kinmundy Avenue
• Mervyn Barr, Tel (01224) 744265
6 Kingswells View
• Kate Lumsden, Tel (01224) 742212
27 Westhill Grange
• Nara Morrison, Tel 07984 600243
7 Carnie Drive, Elrick
• Tim Yeomans, Tel (01224) 950635
20 Leddach Gardens
• Heather Brock, Tel (01224) 743129
15 Dawson Drive
• Diane Reid, Tel (01224) 743856
12 Brodiach Court
• Gurudeo Saluja, Tel (01224) 744305
40 Brimmond Drive
• John Long

Community Council meetings are held on 2nd Thursday of each month
at 7pm in Holiday Inn West, Westhill and are open to
all residents of Westhill & District
The agenda is placed in the noticeboard near Co-op a week before the meeting

2

Chairperson’s Report
I would like to take this opportunity to introduce myself, I’m Shona Collins. I have lived in Westhill
for many years and work here too. Last year I got involved in our community by volunteering to join
the Community Council. Now, since the AGM in September, I find myself as the new Chairperson!
I will do my best to work with members of our CC to achieve the best for this community. We have
vacancies, you can come along to one of our meetings held on the second Thursday of every
month at the Holiday Inn, starting at 7pm. All residents are welcome. We do need a new Minutes
Secretary, a small honorarium is given for this position.
AFC Football Stadium
Most residents will be aware of the proposal by Aberdeen Football Club to move from their home
ground at Pittodrie and relocate to a new stadium right on the edge of Westhill. There are strong
concerns being expressed locally and we outlined the main ones in the Autumn issue. There is
an active campaign being mounted by ‘No Kingsford Stadium Group’ and they have an article in
this issue on page 15. They also delivered a newsletter recently to households in Westhill and
Kingswells. We are aware of many of their concerns but we are also aware that other residents
are supportive of the development. We hosted a public meeting on 1st November in the Holiday
Inn, which was attended by almost 300 people, to discuss the proposal. The meeting was well
chaired by Douglas Milne Garioch Area Manager, in a fair and even handed way. The various
concerns were well aired but we were not able to provide all the answers at this stage.
AFC are aiming to submit the planning application to Aberdeen City Council in the next month and
they are running a public feedback event at Pittodrie on 24th November, prior to this submission.
More details of this event will be posted on our website www.westhillelrick.org. WECC are
continuing to hold a neutral stance on this as we do not have all the detail at this time. You can be
notified of new posts on the website by clicking on the ‘follow’ button in bottom right-hand corner of
home page and adding your email address. The public will be notified on how to support or object
to the application to Aberdeen City Council and the date by which these have to be submitted.
Gateway Project
People are asking what’s this Question Mark at the entrance to Westhill? This has been put there
by WECC to try and generate interest. What we want is to get residents involved in coming up
with ideas for a piece of art that could depict the huge changes in this community over the past 50
years. From being a very rural agricultural area in the late 1960’s to this place we now live in which
has not only got a large residential population but because of the rapid expansion of the Oil and
Gas industry, was given the title of the home of Global SubSea Engineering! We want to establish
a clear identity for Westhill and Elrick and celebrate by hopefully getting a suitable piece of Public
Art that can reflect these changes. Please email any ideas to gateway@westhillelrick.org.
Christmas Event
Once more we look forward to the switching on of the lights in the Shopping Centre, and the
involvement of local people in this event. This year we are to have the music provided by local
churches and also Westhill Academy School Orchestra. We will, as usual, have drinking chocolate
provided by the Holiday Inn and also all the other little goodies, that are also generously provided
by local retailers.
Do please come along on Saturday 10th December at 4.30pm and join in the festivities. Let’s
make this year even bigger and better than ever before!
WECC members wish you a happy time over the festive season and Good Health for 2017.
Shona Collins, Chairperson and all WECC members

3

WESTHILL GATEWAY ART PROJECT
YOUR QUESTION TO ANSWER...

You may have seen it -- a white question mark next to the Tesco roundabout in Westhill. (see
photo on front cover).
The wooden structure marks a spot earmarked for a piece of public art to celebrate the town's
50th birthday (in 2018).
The question is what kind of piece of public art should eventually occupy this space?
Westhill and Elrick Community Council (WECC) is looking to residents to help answer that
question.
We intend to carry out a public consultation in due course on the themes to be incorporated
into the final art piece and how they might represent the heritage and current status of the town.
Meantime, we hope our temporary installation will inspire ideas and conversation!
Preliminary discussions about using this site have taken place between WECC and
Aberdeenshire Council officers, who have been supportive to date.
The chosen piece would be of significant size but proportionate to its site. To pay for the
design and construction, WECC is hoping to secure grants reserved for public art.
This artwork is intended to symbolize the transition of Westhill’s community from a small
predominantly agricultural one, to a substantial and thriving one firmly related to international
oil and gas services. It should reflect the confidence in the future of Westhill.
If funding can be found, a brief will be drawn up and an artist appointed.
Please feel free to share any early thoughts and comments by emailing gateway@
westhillelrick.org

Westhill in Bloom 2016 winners
The WECC, with assistance from Councillors Iris Walker and Ron McKail, resurrected the
Westhill in Bloom competition after a few years absence. The main sponsor was Osprey
Housing Group. The prizes were awarded as follows:
Best communal space/residential street: Trinity Church. Runner up: Straik Place.
Best front garden: 1st equal – Pam Yeoman and Mrs Dickson. Highly commended: Alan
Crane.
Best back garden: Ian McAllan. Highly commended: Moira Munro.
Best containers: Hazel Davidson.
Highly commended for front
and back gardens: Mr and Mrs
Davidson
Overall winner: Ian McAllan.
Each winner received a trophy and a
prize, many of which were donated
by local businesses.
Some of the winners after being presented
with their trophies by Glenn Adcook (in the
centre of the photo) of Osprey Housing Group
at the Holiday Inn on 8th September

4

Westhill Household Waste
& Recycling Centre

Westdyke Avenue, Westhill

Recycling facilities for:

10.00 am .....7.30 pm

Tuesday

10.00 am .....5.00 pm

Wednesday 1.00 pm …...7.30 pm

Glass Bottles & Jars, Paper,
Cans, Plastic Bottles, Textiles,
‘Tetra Pak’ type cartons,
Garden Waste, Household Batteries,
Lead Acid Batteries, Engine Oil,
Electrical Appliances, Pressurised
Containers, Scrap Metal, Wood,
Hardcore & Rubble, Tyres

Thursday

10.00 am .....5.00 pm

Friday

10.00 am .....5.00 pm

Saturday

10.00 am .....1.00 pm

Remember to bring
your Borrowers Card.

Opening Hours
Monday
to Sunday
Late night
Tuesday

Monday

9.00 am to 5.00 pm

Westhill Library
Westhill Drive

5 - 8 pm April to Sept.

01224 741312

Westhill and Skene
Lions Club

Westhill Service Point

CHARITY SALE OF BOOKS,
DVDs & CDs AT
WESTHILL SHOPPING CENTRE

From April 2015, Aberdeenshire Council’s
Service Point is available at Westhill Library.
Customers will now be able to access
Council services during the following hours:

1ST SATURDAY EACH MONTH
9am to 12pm

Monday – 10.00–7.30
Tuesday – 10.00–5.00
Wednesday – 1.00–7.30
Thursday – 10.00–5.00
Friday – 10.00–5.00
Saturday – 10.00–1.00

NEXT 3 SALES ARE
3rd December 2016,
4th February 2017, 4th March 2017
All proceeds go to
local good causes
Donations of books, etc.,
welcome on the day or telephone

Police Scotland queries continue to be dealt
with at the Police Station, via the intercom
or customers can call 101.

0845 833 5963
5

ABLE FENCING
All Wooden fencing
supplied and erected.

Maria Dow MSc RD MBDA
Freelance Dietitian
Tel 07967 739706
maria@dowsdiets.co.uk

All repairs carried out on all
wooden fencing.

Registered Dietitian experienced in:
♦ Weight Loss and Weight Loss Maintenance
♦ Type 2 Diabetes
♦ Irritable
trained)

Bowel

Syndrome

(FODMAP

All chippings/chuckies
supplied and laid.

♦ Nutrition in Pregnancy and Weaning
♦ Food Allergies and Intolerances
♦ Nutrition for Sport

Established 30 years

♦ Nutritional analysis of recipes and menus
Clinics at Westhill Health and Therapies Clinic,
Unit 5, Westhill Shopping Centre.

Tel: 01224 782451
Mob: 07986 292821

Tel: 07967 739706
Email: maria@dowsdiets.co.uk

Member of the Accredited Register of Foot Health Practitioners

Alison Donaldson BAcc CA





  





 

 
   


  

 
 




 

 

 

Qualified Foot Health
Practitioner



   



   !   
  
!#
 
!  # "
 " 
 !
!  
 
  #  
   # !  

Routine & Preventative Foot Care • Corns/Hard Skin
Toenail Cutting • Verrucae

Trudi C Deans

 #   
   
   

! 
  

DipCFHP MPSPract

M: 07598 382597

## #  
!    # #
  



HOME VISITING PRACTICE • APPOINTMENTS AVAILABLE
NEW PATIENTS WELCOME

"!   

6

Councillor David Aitchison
The proposed football stadium development by Aberdeen FC
continues to be discussed in our community and I am often asked
for information on the progress and timescale of what is proposed.
The most recent information I have is that the football club are likely
to make their formal planning application by the end of the year. This
means that Aberdeen City Council are unlikely to make a decision on
the application before the local council elections in May.
Winter is now with us and I would encourage everyone to be mindful of the
vulnerable members of our community. A little help goes a long way, whether that is
clearing an elderly neighbour’s path of snow or gritting their driveway when you are
doing your own. The council and councillors are aware and appreciative of the many
positive actions taken by residents throughout the year. The actions and help for our
vulnerable friends and neighbours is particularly appreciated during the winter.
Examples of what happens naturally within our communities in Aberdeenshire
during spells of winter weather were heard at the recent meeting of Infrastructure
Services Committee. At this meeting councillors agreed to the proposal for a snow
warden scheme. This scheme will help communities to help themselves. It was also
agreed that the council would double the number of large grit bins at council recycling
centres to improve public access to salt and grit.
I can be consulted at any time by telephone or email on any issue and also hold
monthly surgeries at Westhill Library on the first Wednesday of the month from
6–7pm.
My next surgery dates are Wednesday 7 December, Wednesday 1 February
2017 and Wednesday 1 March 2017.
Councillor David Aitchison
2 Fare Park Circle, Westhill, AB32 6WJ
Tel 01224 741301, Mobile 07876 475227
@aitchisondavid
cllr.d.aitchison@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

7

Westdyke Community Club
With the 7 a side development season now complete for around 110 boys
and girls, there is no rest for the coaches or the players as they continue
their development over the winter months as coaching sessions continue.
The 2016 competitive girls season is also at an end and has seen success for
all three under 16 teams with an excellent standard of football on display. Both under 13 girl
teams have continued their development with great enthusiasm and lots of hard work. The
club is excited that the 2017 season will see the introduction of a ladies team for the first time,
completing the girls’ pathway at the club. The club continues its recruitment for ladies aged
17 and over to join us at this exciting time at the club and if you are interested, please get in
touch by emailing westdykecc@gmail.com.
Westdyke FC, our amateur team have made a good solid start to the season in the Premier
Division and have made good progress in the cups. The boys competitive season is well
under way with 7 teams representing the club from 13s to 17s. A solid start has been made
by all teams with players and coaches continuing to develop as the season progresses.
There is a lot of football to be played so why not come along to Lawsondale or Westdyke
Leisure Centre and support the Westdyke teams.
With a new club website currently under construction, should you require more information
or have any enquiries, please contact westdykecc@gmail.com.
Jonathan Watt, Secretary

Recent

renovation work
completion on

11th Century

ABBEY
MASONRY

YOGA
Absolute Beginner’s yoga
4-week course
Learn the fundamentals of breathing
techniques and a sequence of postures to
build strength and improve flexibility.

Stone Masons
Carpenters
monasteries
Traditional Craftsmen
in France
Stone Carver
Stone Supplier
Pet Memorials
Lime/Mortar Pointing
Say it forever
Conservatory Bases
Roofing and Repairs
Say it in
Renovations/Extensions
stone.
Fireplace Installation
Wood Burning Stove Installation

Next course starts
Tuesday 10 January 7pm – 8:15pm
(every 4 weeks thereafter during term time)
Westhill Academy
Yoga for relaxation
Gentle yoga using therapeutic yoga postures
and breathing exercises that may help
promote relaxation. Suitable for all levels.
Monday 7pm – 8:15pm
Westhill Academy

For LOCAL, Quality and Assured Work
07873 646558

williammcmichael930@gmail.com
Over 35 years experience

8

Places are limited please
contact Louise to book your place
E-mail: lhutcheson.laird@gmail.com
Tel: 07522 900741

Cllr. Iris Walker (Ward 13), Westhill and District
Occasional Licenses
A timely reminder if you are organising a Christmas do or fundraiser where
alcohol will be served in unlicensed premises, you need to apply for an
occasional license six weeks prior to the event. Application forms are
available at www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/licensing/OccasionalLicensing.
Trees
Many residents in Westhill contact me about trees. The space I have here doesn’t allow me
to list the raft of benefits trees have on our environment, but sometimes trees can be seen
as a problem. Aberdeenshire Council’s policy states that they will not prune or remove
trees to increase light or improve a satellite signal for a property; trees will be pruned or
removed if damaged, or dangerous to property or pedestrians in the area. Landscape
Services do have a programme of maintenance for trees in Westhill and upcoming work
will include the removal of unsafe poplar trees.
BT Payphone Consultation
BT are currently undergoing a consultation on intended payphone removals. There are
two payphones in Westhill included in the consultation. Records show that the payphone
on Old Skene Road has been used once in the last twelve months and the payphone on
Enterprise Drive, 50 times. Both are earmarked for removal. The consultation ends on 28th
November and you should direct any comments to Aberdeenshire Council before that date.
Planning Issues
At a recent Garioch Area Committee meeting, councillors discussed the engagement
process of the Local Development Plan (or the LDP) which is refreshed every few years
and sets out statements of the policies Aberdeenshire will use for assessing planning
applications and confirms the principle of development on sites across Aberdeenshire.
Planning can be a dry subject and sometimes residents don’t find out about a planning
application which may affect them until it is reported in the press. Aberdeenshire Council
publish a weekly list of new applications so it is worth looking them up if you are interested
in what is going on in the area. Getting involved in the Community Council is also a good
way of finding out more as they, as statutory consultees, are kept up to date with new
applications. Community Councils are also involved in the LDP process, being invited to
put forward possible sites to be included in the LDP. As a planning authority, Aberdeenshire
is always looking for new ways to engage with residents, particularly hard to reach groups
such as the young and the elderly. If you have any ideas on how to improve engagement
on the planning system or would like to find out more, please get in touch.
Enjoy the winter season and all the festivities it brings and good health and happiness for
2017!
Contact me
My surgeries are on the first Saturday of the month from 10–11am at Westhill Library or
you can contact me by phone on 07876 475272, email cllr.i.walker@aberdeenshire.gov.uk,
contact me online at www.iriswalker.co.uk or Facebook/Tweet me.
Cllr Iris Walker – Westhill and District

iris_tweets

Cllr. Iris Walker, 2 Burnland Place, Elrick, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6JU

9

FENCING AND SHEDS
F J Moir (Jim)

All types of fencing undertaken
and wooden sheds made to order
ü
ü
ü
ü

Agricultural
Equestrian
Domestic Fencing and Repairs
Forestry

Reliable, competitive and every job important
To contact us
Telephone: 01330 833680
Mobile:

07709 875305

Email:

findlay.moir@tesco.net

We are always happy to hear from you

CITY & SHIRE
DOMESTICS
LOW CALL-OUT
CHARGE

FRIENDLY
HILLS
ROOFING
SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Repairs
and Installations

INCORPORATING
WESTHILL & SKENE

35 years experience

LOW PRICES AND GOOD
CUSTOMER SERVICE

Prompt and Reliable Service

FREE ESTIMATES
REPAIRS/RENEWALS
GUTTERING/DOWN PIPES
SLATING/TILING/RIDGING
FLAT FELT ROOFS
MORTAR/POINTING

All makes and models
Washing Machines, Cookers,
Driers, Fridges, etc

www.cityandshiredomestics.co.uk

Tel. Ian with 23 years roofing experience

01224 896851
07855 970583

MOBILE:

10

Tel:

Email:

07926 582 844

chill10@sky.com

GROUNDWATER BUILDING DESIGN
A R C H I T E C T U R A L

S E R V I C E S

We have over 20 years working with individual and corporate clients
on a number of small, medium and large architectural projects
throughout the northeast
· Full design service · Building consents obtained
· Extensions and alterations · Conversions · New builds
	
  

Tel:	
  01224	
  782035	
  	
  Mob:	
  07783	
  148045	
  
Email:	
  info@groundwaterdesign.co.uk	
  
Bracken	
  Road	
  	
  Portlethen	
  	
  AB12	
  4TA	
  
www.groundwaterdesign.co.uk

aandm

Complete Bathroom and
Kitchen Installation
Plumbing I Joinery
Plastering I Tiling
All work is fully guaranteed and covered
by public liability insurance

ith
p w ller y
i
h
a
ers
rtn en G
a
p
In Kitch sthill
We
The

Call Martin on 07825788012
Email: aandmbathrooms@yahoo.co.uk
www.aandmbathrooms.com
11

Cllr. Ron McKail (Ward 13), Westhill and District
Westhill Men’s Shed Members Voluntary Service Award.
I was pleased to be present when two
local members of the Westhill Men’s
Shed were recognised by Aberdeenshire
Council for their contribution to the
work of the Men’s Shed. Provost Vernal
congratulated both David Thomson and
Alan Eastell for the voluntary service they
provide and for the considerable time they spend ensuring the
‘shed’ continues to provide a valuable service to its members.
The Westhill Men’s Shed was the first to be set up in Scotland
and due to its success is frequently used as the template for
Ron McKail with David Thomson
other Men’s Sheds which have since become established
and Alan Eastell at the Awards
throughout Aberdeenshire.
Ceremony at Woodhill House.
Near Misses on Westhill Zebra Crossings
In the Autumn Bulletin I wrote about concerns regarding near accidents on two zebra
crossings on Westhill Drive, namely the crossings between the hotel and the shopping
centre and also the crossing beside the bus stop near to Kinmundy. This Bulletin item
resulted in the receipt of several emails expressing mixed views on who was responsible
for the ‘near misses’. For some, whilst appreciating that pedestrians have the right of way,
they were failing to give consideration to oncoming vehicles. They were striding on to the
zebra crossing without looking in either direction to check oncoming traffic and without
checking whether the vehicle driver had seen them. The message is clear that pedestrians
have a responsibility to confirm it is safe to cross on the zebra. For others, the responsibility
and blame for what could have been a fatality lies with the vehicle driver approaching too
fast and completely disregarding somebody on the zebra crossing.
Anecdotal evidence suggests that there have been many ‘close calls’ on both these
crossings on Westhill Drive.
As a follow up to the emails and phone calls received I contacted Aberdeenshire Council
Roads officers to raise the profile of this road safety issue. Appropriate checks have since
been carried out by council staff and it has been confirmed both zebra crossing fully comply
with all appropriate Roads and Traffic Regulations. Officers also point out that there is no
data available to indicate an increase in accidents at these zebra crossings. No further
action is therefore planned, mainly on the basis there is no hard evidence to indicate there
is a safety problem to pedestrians. For many in Westhill, however, they would disagree but
what is required is evidence before any action will be considered.
As a suggestion, if you have been involved in a near accident or have suggestions as to
improving safety at these locations, could I ask you to share this information with me. I will
then collate it (will not use your personal information) and report it to Council Officers and
to Police Scotland.
Please contact me if I can be of help in following up on your queries and concerns.
Councillor Ron McKail 17 Brimmond Drive, Westhill, AB32 6SZ
Tel 01224 742095; Mobile 07767 663787
email cllr.r.mckail@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

12

WESTHILL ART PROJECT
It has been busier than usual this year. Once again
we decorated the shopping centre with Easter
egg shapes hanging from the pillars. Thank you
children. You made about 600 decorations.
The 3rd annual SCARECROW TRAIL was a huge
success. It helped that it was a beautiful day
weatherwise and you came out in force to follow
the Trail. This is now established as a regular
event for Gala Week. It can only get bigger and
better.
There were two very happy mornings when you
were invited to draw with chalks on the paving
stones at the shopping centre. Some Dads and
Grandads seemed to have as much fun as the
children!
The theme for Christmas decorations this year
in SNOWFLAKES. You will receive instructions
soon, although your children will already know
about this project and might have started making
snowflakes.
PORTRAITS! The next community art project is
producing self-portraits and this is not just for the
children. We would like you to draw a self-portrait
on an A5 card. It can be head and shoulders, full
length, in cartoon style. You can use pencil, paint,
felt pen, crayon, whatever you have at hand. We
intend mounting an exhibition in February 2017,
so you have plenty of time to produce a masterpiece. We hope as many people as possible
will participate. We cannot wait to discover the artistic talent hiding away in Westhill.
Check the website and Facebook for the closing date and the collection points for contributions.
Kate Lumsden WECC member/Westhill Art Project www.westhillelrick.org

COMMUNITY COUNCIL FESTIVE EVENT
As per the last 2 years, there will be a Christmas tree at the Westhill shopping centre in the
square near M & S.
Come along on SATURDAY 10th DECEMBER from 4.30pm to 5.30pm when the tree lights will
be switched on.
There will be music and singing, hot chocolate and nibbles!
This year the theme for the festive decorations in the arcade made by the community and
organised by the Westhill Art Project is Snowflakes.
Please do come along and join in the fun
SEASONS GREETINGS from the WECC and the Westhill Art Project

13

BILL’S GARDENING CORNER
WINTER
Yes its winter, but don’t forget to keep an eye on your plants in pots and such. They
still need a drink now and again, but don’t over water in case of frost.
Haven’t ordered your seeds for spring sowing? Now is a good time to browse
through some catalogues and choose a variety of spring, summer and autumn seeds.
If you have a compost bin or some other form of composter, remember to turn the
contents now and again so it rots down evenly, keep it moist but not wet; if you have
an open heap you could cover it with an old carpet to help to retain some heat.
Have a look round your garden and if you took some photographs of this year’s
displays, think what you would like for next year, something different or much the
same.
As we are heading into the festive season and you are asked what you would like
as a present, why not vouchers! You don’t have to use them right away, you can take
your time and pick when you want to. Have a good festive season, enjoy and look
forward to next year’s challenge.
Bill Loudon

CUMMING FIRE & SECURITY LTD
Tel: 07817 749943
Email: cfs.ltd@dial.pipex.com
FREE ADVICE & QUOTATIONS
EVENING SURVEYS AVAILABLE
Intruder Alarm Systems, Wired or Wireless
Fire Alarm Systems, Wired or Wireless
Fire Extinguishers and Blankets
Electrical Work – All Types
Smoke & Heat Alarms
Portable Appliance Testing
CCTV and Door Entry Systems
Window and Door Lock Replacement
Safes and Cabinets
Safety Signs and Equipment

For Peace of Mind at Work or Home –
Call Us Now
14

No Kingsford Stadium Group
What is planned? Aberdeen Football Club (AFC) is proposing to build a 20,000 seater
stadium, plus a football training academy with 7 floodlit pitches just outside Westhill, behind
the Lawsondale playing fields. The site is just within the Aberdeen City Boundary, which
means that Aberdeenshire residents will be most
affected, but it will be Aberdeen city councillors
who will decide if the plans are approved.
Who are we? We are concerned local
residents who formed the group to oppose this
development because of the impact that it will
have on our community. Key issues are listed below:
Loss of Green belt. The proposed site is on green belt land, which is not designated for
development and contrary to the Aberdeen City Development Plan. Previous planning
applications for housing and a golf driving range were refused on land adjacent to the site.
Road Congestion. The A944 is a busy road and the new AWPR and slip roads were not
designed to cope with up to 20,000 additional people using cars and buses to access a
facility off the A944. The whole area will be severely congested on match days. Additionally,
the A944 will probably require to be closed for a period after a match to enable traffic
dispersal (as per current practice at Pittodrie).
Parking. There will be insufficient car parking available at the stadium so we are likely
to have 100s of cars driving through our quiet streets searching for spaces. AFC have
proposed parking permits for residents, which we currently do not have, and do not want.
Safety. The stadium is ‘shoe-horned’ into the site between two potentially hazardous oil
and gas pipelines. Fans parking in Westhill, Kingswells or the Park and Ride will walk
along the A944 cycle path which is narrow in places. How will emergency vehicles move
through and beyond the A944 in heavy traffic?
Noise and light pollution. In addition to the regular football season matches, it is likely
that the stadium will host football and rugby internationals as well as concerts. We
anticipate sound will carry over a wide area. Training pitches will be used in the evenings,
bringing unwanted light pollution to houses nearby.
Visual impact. The 6-7 storey building will be an imposing structure on entering Westhill,
domineering the town. We will lose our semi-rural situation and we feel that this is part of
a longer term plan to develop the entire A944 corridor between Kingswells and Westhill.
What happens next? Once the full planning application is submitted, the public have just
4 weeks to send letters of objection. We don’t have a date for this yet but we will keep
you posted!
What can you do now? You can write to your local councillors, MPs and MSPs voicing
your concerns. Details can be found on the ‘write to them’ website www.writetothem.com
How to contact us: PO Box 11970, Westhill, AB32 6AR. E-mail: info@nokingsfordstadium.
org.uk; Website: http://www.nokingsfordstadium.org.uk • Facebook: www.facebook.com/
SayNoToKingsfordStadium/

15

Old School House
Westhill Drive, Westhill
AB32 6TT

Monday Mornings - 11am – 1 pm
Drop in
Support from other mums
Ante natal welcome
Refreshments

PC Repair
Professional IT Service
(Laptops, Desktops, Printers)
Hardware and Software Repair
Speeding-up of PC and Virus Removal
System Restoring and Recovery
Wireless, Cabling, Password Recovery
Printer Problems and Repair
ON-SITE repairs. Free pickup, usually up to
24 hours (only if necessary)
- No extra transport cost within 12 miles of
Westhill
- Prices are from £35 for the first hour;
thereafter £30 per hour (NO-FIX-NO-FEE)
-

Dan Docea
Tel: 07436-115 421

16

Your Local Virtual Assistant
With 14 years oﬃce administration experience, along
with 9 years HR experience. I can assist with a wide
variety of administrative tasks. My services include:·
·
·
·
·
·
·

HR & Recruitment Assistance
Social Media Management
Diary Management
Organising & Booking Travel
Typing & Formatting Documents
Proof Reading
Event Organising

Top Drawer Admin, 18 Stewart Grove,
Kingseat, Newmachar, Aberdeenshire AB21 0AP
Tel: 01651 869465 Mobile: 07876615229
Email: j.cameron@topdraweradmin.co.uk
www.topdraweradmin.co.uk

THE GARLOGIE INN

Garlogie Village, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6RX
01224 743212

www.garlogieinn.com

Morning Coffees 9.30-11.30am

Lunch served from midday until 2pm (Monday-Friday)

Early Bird & Evening Menu served from 5.30pm (Monday-Friday)
Food served all day Saturday and Sunday

th

Our delicious Christmas menu will launch Sunday 4 December
Book now to avoid disappointment!

The Quinn family & Garlogie team would like to thank our

customers for their loyalty & wish you a very Merry Christmas

17

B&K
Davidson
t/a Culter Electrical
& Plumbing
Electrical Plumbing
& Heating Contractor

A professional and reliable service
from a business with over fifty years
experience in the industry
• Heating servicing and repairs (sorry not
all boilers) • Natural Gas, Oil and LPG Boiler
replacements • Central heating and electrical
fault finding a speciality • Most types of
heating repairs • Domestic electrical repairs
• Most plumbing repairs

Mobile: 07711 222804

42 Dalmaik Terrace, Peterculter,
Aberdeen, AB14 0TR
Email: brian.ceps@gmail.com

My name is Adam and I am a local photographer based in Westhill.
Do you need a portrait, a small group or family shots?
Are you thinking of selling or leasing your property and require
images for marketing?
Are you a business that requires some promotional shots?

Magnus Accounting provides fixed fee
packages for Accounting, Book-keeping,
VAT Returns, Monthly Payroll, Company
Formation, and Self-Assessment Tax
Returns for small businesses, professionals
and oil and gas contractors.

If the answer to any of the above is yes then why don’t you visit the
‘About’ page of my website
http://www.adamcochran.net/about.html
Contact me through my website or directly using the details below.
mobile: 07874630985
email: info@adamcochran.net

Contact us for a free consultation

I look forward to hearing from you.

24 Skene Crescent,
Westhill, AB32 6BN.

Tel: 07833 433831
Email: ruchi@magnusaccounting.co.uk
www.magnusaccounting.co.uk

www.adamcochran.net

18

New Treatment:

Shellac Nails
ZEN

BEAUTY

P RO F E S S I O N A L B E AU T Y T H E R A P I S T

@HOLIDAY INN WESTHILL
Tel: 01224 270318
www.zenbeautyaberdeen.com

Z E N A A DA M

19

News from the Library
Congratulations go to our Summer Reading Challenge 2016 Star Reader and also to
our prize winners in the Summer Reading Challenge photo competition. A fantastic
job was done by all!
During the October holidays we held two Spooky Stories and Creepy Crafts
sessions for primary school age children. Thirty four children listened to spooky
jokes, riddles and stories before creating amazing creepy crafts including witches
and skeletons.
The afternoon meeting of the ‘Knit and
Natter’ group on Thursday 27th October
was rather special for the lovely members
as they reached the 3rd anniversary of their
first meeting. Celebration cake was enjoyed
by all! Since that first meeting the group has
flourished and new members are always very
welcome. The group meets from 2-4pm on
Thursdays. To join, just bring knitting, stitching
or crochet to this relaxed, friendly session and
enjoy a good natter with refreshments.
Book Week Scotland celebration takes place from Monday 21–Sunday 27
November. It is an annual event for adults and children to encourage us all to
celebrate books and reading wherever we are. As part of the 2016 celebrations the
Scottish Book Trust are looking for the country’s favourite book-to-screen adaptation
(which you can vote for via the Scottish Book Trust website). We will have many of
the 40 books on the shortlist available for you to browse and/or borrow.
On Friday 25th November, illustrator and author Alison Murray will visit us to read
from her books and show her wonderful illustrations. Alison has followed a passion
for the visual all her life, from her early career in textile design to her emergence as
one of Scotland’s most talented illustrators and authors for children. Her previous
books have appeared on the shortlists and long lists for the Scottish Children’s Book
Awards and the UK Literary Association Award. This event takes place from 10.30
to 11.30 am and is suitable for pre-school children. Advance booking is required.
With winter approaching we would highlight a few sections which might be of
particular interest: Soups and Winter cookery (Dewey subject numbers 641.813
and 641.564), Winter gardening (Dewey subject number 635.953), Winter sports
(Dewey subject number 796.522) and Photography (Dewey subject number 770).
Magazines such as Ideal Home, Lonely Planet and National Geographic (back
issues can be borrowed) may be of interest too.
For information on all forthcoming events at Westhill Library please visit us at
www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/libraries and
http://www.facebook.com/AberdeenshireLibraries
We hope to see you soon!

20

SC043156

Westhill’s LOCAL
inclusive charity

www.SensationALL.org.uk

SensationALL Community Asset Transfer of Old School House, Westhill Approved
We are very pleased to announce that on 23rd August 2016, after nearly two years of
negotiations, Aberdeenshire Council approved our application for a Community Asset
Transfer of the Westhill Old School and Schoolhouse (OSH).
This is a momentous step forward for SensationALL. It gives us the opportunity to create
a welcoming home for our charity and an asset which the whole community can enjoy.
Our plans for the OSH include: the provision of an affordable Out of School Club for local
children; new and exciting facilities for play, recreation and sensory experiences; and
rooms available to community groups and local businesses.
SensationALL Appeal
SensationALL is a small independent charity, born and bred in Westhill. Our aim is
to improve the lives of children and adults with disabilities and their families, through
various practical support, training and therapeutic activities. These families feel less
isolated when they have contact with others in a similar situation, and have somewhere
to turn for information and advice.
To realise our Inclusive Community vision, it will take a lot of money and support
– our current estimate suggests over £1 million.
SensationALL require support for our development plans and continued services. This
is your opportunity to get involved with an ambitious local charity, and make a real and
lasting contribution to the community.
We invite you to join us in helping families in need and your local community in
developing a first-class facility of which Westhill can be proud. If you would like to learn
more, please use the contact details below to arrange a meeting with our senior service
providers Susan Strachan and Adele Lindsay.

Burns Night Family Ceilidh
Friday 27th January 2017, 8–12 @ Ashdale Hall, Westhill
Live Band, Hot Meal and Licensed Bar
Adults £25 • Children £10
Please contact us by email info@sensationall.org.uk or by phone 07789 393399

21

ASHDALE HALL (WESTHILL DRIVE)
The Ashdale Hall is looking forward to a couple of busy months for November and
December in the lead up to Christmas. We are now taking bookings for next year
and some months are filling up quickly. If you wish to book the Hall, please email
ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk with your enquiry. You can also book your child’s Party
at the Hall, there is plenty of room for a bouncy castle indoors, great for winter
parties!
UPCOMING EVENTS
03rd December – Westhill Christmas Market, 9am–1pm
09th December – Monthly Tea Dance (monthly, every 2nd Friday)
10th December – Blackburn Dance Christmas Party
11th December – Blackburn Dance Christmas Party
11th December – Senior Citizens Christmas Party (hosted by Westhill Rotary)
24th December – Blackburn Dance Christmas Eve Dance
WESTHILL COMMUNITY MARKET (9am–1pm, 1st Saturday each month)
Our monthly market is still held at the Hall and we continue to have our regular
stallholders selling French breads, cakes, puddings, local meats, sausages, pies,
fresh veg, free-range eggs well as locally made organic body products, bespoke
cards and hearts, crafts, jewellery, paintings, wedding horse shoes and cards, also
plants in season. We also have monthly community stall which can be booked free
of charge. If your local project or group would like to book this stall, please email:
ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk. We had two community stalls in November hosted by
Scouthall Playgroup to raise funds for their playgroup and Westhill Art Project to
create awareness about their local projects.
We really need the support of the local community for the Market to be able
to continue. All the products at the Market are locally sourced and made, with little
or no food miles involved! Come along to the next Market and see for yourself the
fantastic quality of the products and handmade crafts on offer.
HALL FACILITIES
The Hall hosts regular Dance Society Dances, Family Ceilidhs, Dance Shows &
Competitions, Youth Orchestra Rehearsals & Concerts, Gigs and Scottish Nights.
The Hall is also frequently used by various community groups and individuals
for fundraising charity events. We also offer a wide programme of exercise and
yoga classes, children’s dance classes and toddler/baby classes. For full details
please see our online timetable: http://ashdalehall.co.uk/current-timetable and our
upcoming events can be viewed on: http://ashdalehall.co.uk/current-events (these
are also displayed on the Hall noticeboards).
For enquiries or to book the hall/meeting rooms or badminton courts, please e-mail
Fatima Mansoor at: ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk or call the Hall on 01224 740137.
Scottish registered charity no. SCO21493

22

MJF Joinery
Matthew Foy
Local time served joiner
Variety of work, e.g. kitchens,
flooring, windows, doors,
decking
No job too small
For a free estimate contact
07814 685833
mjf_joinery@hotmail.com

23

1st SKENE BOYS’ BRIGADE
The first few months of a new session are always a busy time with
the boys across the three sections of the company now engaged in a
wide range of activities within the BB and Duke of Edinburgh’s award
schemes. It was also nice to welcome new boys into the company and
for the information of interested boys and parents; we do not operate any
waiting lists.
We have also commenced our
outdoor activities programme with
a weekend ‘wilderness camp’ for
the younger boys in the Company
Section. Other similar activities plus
a night cycle run on the Deeside
Railway Line and other mountain
bike outings are being actively
planned.
After the school holidays, the busy
period continued with our annual
fundraising ‘Autumn Fayre’ on Saturday 5 November in Trinity Church Hall and the annual
Dedication Service in Trinity Church the following evening. The Company Section boys also
participated in the Remembrance Day service at Skene Church the following Sunday.
Looking ahead towards the festive period, the Company Section will again operate a
Christmas Card delivery service in the Westhill and Kirkton of Skene area. From Sunday 20
November, ‘post boxes’ and BB stamps at 25p each will be situated in the vestibules of both
Skene and Trinity Churches. This year, the last posting day will be Wednesday 14 December.
Christmas is about fun and as is traditional, to get the Anchor Boys and the Junior Section
into the festive spirit, they will be attending the Pantomime in Aberdeen Arts Centre.
As always, updates of our activities and photographs are available for all to view on our
Facebook page and website www.1stskenebb.co.uk
Donald Struthers, Captain, 01224 742262

SCAFFOLD TOWER FOR HIRE
The Westhill Residents’ Association purchased a scaffold tower for
erecting the Christmas lights. The tower is available for hire to Westhill
residents. The platform working height is 2.73m.
Charges are £10 per day for 1 to 2 days, then £5 per day for each
additional day, or £30 for one week. Transportation available at £10 each
way.
For more information and to book the scaffold, call 01224 744058.
24

Westhill and District
Gardening Club

iPad/Tablets Learning
Class Opportunity

Monthly meetings are held on the third
Wednesday of the month in the Trinity Church
Halls at 7.30pm. Tea and biscuits are provided
at the conclusion of the evening’s programme
and all proceedings end by 9.30pm.

Do you have an iPad, Tablet or
similar device that you don’t know
how to use? Would you like to learn
how to use it along with others in the
same position? If you would, we plan
to run small classes on a Tuesday
1.30pm to 3.30pm during January
and February 2017 in Westhill to
give you the basics to operate your
device.

Future dates and topics for your diary are:
Wednesday 7th December 2016 – Festive
Floral Arrangements by Ann Westwood
Wednesday 20th January 2017 – Annual
General Meeting

If you would be interested in coming
along, spaces are limited so booking
is essential. For more information
and to book a space please contact
Aberdeenshire Council, Leisure
Learning Development Officer Leslie
Murison on 01467 625088 or on
mobile number 07795 252445.

The club meetings are always open to visitors
or new members at any time.
For further information please contact
David Dolman, Secretary, W&DGC, tel.
01224 742639, or send us an e-mail to
westhillgardenclub@gmail.com

SHARED LIVES offers people the chance to contribute to real friendships and become active, and
valued citizens with a sense of belonging and confidence in themselves.
We match people over 16 years of age with a disability, a mental health issue or dementia with
someone who shares the same interests. The possibilities are endless with SHARED LIVES as each
person decides what they want to achieve and we match them with someone who can support them to
succeed. The support is unique in that it is based in and around the SHARED LIVES Carers home and
community, sharing hobbies and interests together. This partnership is flexible and can range from a few
hours during the day or evenings, at weekends or weekdays, to short breaks and longer placements.
SHARED LIVES are currently recruiting carers who will be trained and supported by Aberdeenshire
Council. The carers are self-employed, and they can work flexible hours to fit in with their lives. So
if you could offer a person with a disability a few hours
respite or if you want more information about accessing
the service contact the SHARED LIVES Team.
Tel: 07824 837791 or Email: sharedlives@aberdeenshire.
gov.uk, www.aberdeenshire.gov/sharedlives

25

Nicol of Skene Westhill 10k
Monies raised from the 2016 event totalled £8200. The money is being reinvested by WDCSH into
the community by supporting local sports clubs and investing in facilities. Our 10k partner charity,
SensationALL, also benefited from a sizeable donation.
Lookout for our recent consultation, launched via Facebook, asking for feedback on the event
but also on what improvements/ideas you have to enhance sport and leisure offerings in the local
community. We would welcome any suggestions from members of the community in this regard,
so if you would like to get in touch with your ideas, please email wdcsh@hotmail.com
A special thank you to two key sponsors of the 2016 event that I omitted to mention in the last
bulletin article. Tesco (Westhill) demonstrated great support to the community by donating all
water and cereal bars for the event. Leisure retail company, Run4It, supported the event by
donating use of their finish gantry.
Planning is underway for the 2017 event with our main sponsor, Nicol of Skene, and partner charity
SensationALL already confirmed. More information will follow on the event via our Facebook page.
Other News
Recent training courses organised by WDCSH for local sport and leisure organisations include:
• Social Media Training
• Safeguarding and Protecting Children
WDCSH were pleased to make a recent donation of £1000 towards purchase of a defibrillator for
Westdyke Community football club.
WDCSH Website: http://wdcsh.org/ • Email: wdcsh@hotmail.com

John S. Findlater (Skene) Ltd
General Blacksmiths – Sitework – Gates & Railings – Free Estimates
jsfindlaterltd@btconnect.com

Tel: 01224 743214
Gairloch, Skene, Westhill, Aberdeenshire AB32 6YJ
26

SOUTH WEST ABERDEENSHIRE CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU
(SWACAB)

Charity Number SC037679, Company Number SC365959

The Bureau needs to recruit up to 3 more Board Members
Our organisation is governed by a Board whose members are both Charity Trustees and
Company Directors. In common with all other bureaux in the UK we are not a government
organisation but an individual charity responsible entirely for all its own affairs. The
Board’s wide remit includes ensuring that we work to the highest possible standards in:
• Managing our finances, including raising all the funds we need to operate
• Overseeing bureau operations, including emphasis on quality of advice
• Complying with charity and company law and other legal obligations
• Employing staff and complying with employment law
• Business and Development Planning
• Overseeing our IT & Telecomms, Health & Safety and Publicity
Membership of our Board would allow you to:
• Utilise your current skills to benefit your local charity and consequently all the citizens
of South West Aberdeenshire who need help to solve their problems
• Gain knowledge and experience of all aspects of managing a company which could
bring real benefit to you in future employment.
Board members take the lead on a role such as those listed above, although we currently
have no leads for some of the roles.
Our main priority, however, is for someone to become Vice Chair then take over the Chair
role at our AGM in September 2017 when the current Chair will step down.
If you feel you may have something to offer please do not hesitate to contact us on
01224 747714. We are a fairly diverse board with male and female, Scottish, English
and Chinese members, working and retired and with ages ranging from 23 to 70s, so
you are bound to fit in. We will provide full induction, familiarisation with the bureau, an
understanding of all its operations and training for the general role of Trustee/Director.
If you have a problem, need help or advice, or have a few hours to spare each week
and are thinking of volunteering, why not call the bureau on 01224 747714 to make
an appointment to see an Adviser or our Manager. You have nothing to lose and
you will be surprised by how much you will benefit.
The Bureau Opening Hours in Westhill are:
Tuesday and Wednesday 10am to 3pm (appointment or drop in)
Thursday 10am to 3pm (appointment only)
Friday 11am to 4pm (appointment, plus drop in from 1pm)
We also have a bureau office in Banchory and 6 outreaches located in Aboyne, Tarland,
Ballater, Braemar, Alford and Lonach, all by appointment only. Please call 01224 747714
to book an appointment or visit our website http://www.swacab.org.uk/where-and-when
for further information.

27

WESTDYKE LEISURE CENTRE

4 WESTDYKE AVENUE, WESTHILL • TEL (01224) 743098
westdykeleisure@gmail.com
Mini-Kindergym
A fun and stimulating parent and child exercise class for children aged 12-24 months.
Developed to encourage toddlers co-ordination and social skills. Stimulating equipment is used
including a ball pool, soft play, climbing frame, trampoline, parachute, etc.
Friday: 9.45 (crèche available), 10.45
Kindergym
An exciting structured class for children aged 2+ to encourage co-ordination, balance,
confidence, social skills etc. A large range of stimulating and challenging equipment
including beams, a climbing frame, jumping box, trampoline, parachute, etc.
Wednesday: 1-1.45, 2-2.45 Thursday: 9.30-10.15, 10.30-11.15, 1-1.45, 2-2.45
+ crèche is available in the afternoon on both days
Jumping Jacks
An exciting, imaginative, structured class for pre-school children who attend on their own.
Classes help to develop children’s co-ordination, concentration, balance, basic gymnastic
moves, etc. Tuesday: 10-10.45, 1-1.45, 2-2.45
Gymnastics
Recreational classes teaching primary aged children bar, beam, box and floor work.
Monday: Pr2/3 4-4.45, Pr3/4/5 4.45-5.45, Pr5/6/7 5.45-6.45
Tuesday: Pr1 3.45-4.30, Pr1/2 4.30-5.15
Fitkids
Fun packed fitness class suitable for primary 1-3 children. Lively class based on traditional
and new games. Wednesday: 3.35-4.15, 4.15-4.55
Toddlers
A large range of toys and equipment set up in a large hall, tea and coffee available
in our coffee room. Monday morning from 9.30-11.30
Indoor Bowling
Four large carpets available on a Monday afternoon 1-3.30. A warm invitation is extended to
both beginners and experienced players. Bowls are available if required.
New members welcome.
ALL CHILDREN’S CLASSES ARE LED BY QUALIFIED, EXPERIENCED COACHES
MEETING ROOMS AVAILABLE FOR HIRE DURING THE DAY AND IN THE EVENING
GYM HALL AVAILABLE FOR PARTIES SATURDAY/SUNDAY
OUTSIDE LETS INCLUDE: Westdyke Community Club, Pilates, Yoga, Step It Up
Dance, Sooyang Do Martial Art, GCRA, Brazilian Football, Men’s Indoor Football
DENMAN PLAYGROUP
Mon–Fri 9.15-12.25, Age 2.5–4 years
Our qualified staff run a warm and welcoming playgroup offering a fun environment,
catering for each child’s individual needs

28

Westhill Golf Club
In my last article I highlighted that Westhill Golf Club was in the process of making
upgrades both on the course and in the clubhouse. Whilst these are still on-going
there has been significant progress. The creation of our dedicated ‘short game area’
which features a full size putting green as well as target green for pitching, chipping
and bunker shots has come on leaps and bounds. Indeed, not only has the land
been shaped and seeded, the warm autumnal weather has meant that it has begun
to green-up nicely. This is based at the top of the golf club near our 1st hole and is
well worth a look! We expect it to be ‘in play’ at some point next year (spring or early
summer) depending on the weather. The short game facility will allow us to further
improve our junior coaching programme as well as provide space for adults to practise
(both new and old!). So perhaps 2017 will be the year you get into golf!
Within our clubhouse we are still renovating our lounge and bar area. We are moving
away from the dark roof, walls and carpet and will instead end up with a bright, modern
and fresh space for socialising, enjoying a bite to eat or having a well-earned beverage.
By the time this article is published we expect the majority of the work to be completed
and will be organising a ‘re-opening’ evening for all to come and see. For information
about this, keep up to date via our Facebook page (Facebook.com/WesthillGolf).
In a previous article I made reference to the new ‘360 tour’ which can be found on
our web page (www.westhillgolfclub.co.uk) allowing you to tour the course from your
phone. Well we have now been able to go a step further and add some 360 drone
footage of our par 3, 6th hole. What does this mean exactly? Well, the drone takes
off and flies over the hole but captures video footage around 360 degrees as it flies
meaning you can see the hole from any angle. This is a very unique way of showing
off the course so why not go and have a look!
Sadly, we are still observing some acts of vandalism on the course so I re-iterate that
anyone caught doing so will be reported to the relevant authorities as we should not
be footing the bill for someone else’s actions.
Alan McCue, WGC Marketing Convenor

Great reasons to join Westhill Golf Club

No joining fees, ideal for new and experienced players, wide range of membership categories,
great tee time availability, huge range of competitions, great value, online tee booking!

Memberships: Adult £525, Senior £395, Student £225, Junior £50–100, Social £5
+ £2 fee to cover the cost of golf insurance if appropriate
18 months membership available for the price of 12 from 1st Sept
Why not join us and sample some of John’s home cooking!
Weekly ‘Fresh Fish Fridays’
Sunday Carvery on the first Sunday of the month
Web: www.westhillgolfclub.co.uk • Tel: 01224 740159 • Email: professional@westhillgolfclub.co.uk

29

Milne Hall, Kirkton of Skene
Planning is well underway to make a further meeting/multi-function room and the
extension and upgrading of the kitchen.
Future Events: Family Hogmanay Ceilidh, tickets on sale soon. See Facebook Page
for further information.
Regular Activities:
• A Social ‘Tea Dance’ Group meets on Tuesday afternoons 1.30–3.30pm.
• Jazzercise, 7.15–8.15pm every Thursday.
• Children and young adult Highland dance classes on Friday evenings.
• Skene Pre-School Playgroup Mon–Fri mornings during term time.
• Skene Women’s Rural Institute – 1st Wednesday of each month. Phone Mary Gray –
01224 743285.
• Westhill Sooyang Do martial art group hold classes for children and adults on Monday
evenings. Phone Chief Instructor Dave Bremner: 07970 188825.
• Indoor bowling every Tuesday evening. All welcome.
• Skene Youth Club for Primary 1–7, Thursday evenings 6–7pm during term time.
Our hall can be booked for children’s parties, funeral teas, etc.
For booking enquiries phone Mary Gray on 01224 743285. Milne Hall Management
Committee is registered as a charity (SC045034). Help wanted – if you feel you could
contribute in any way in looking after and improving the hall, you will be made most
welcome. Please contact 01224 742804.

Westhill and District Senior Citizens Club
We were pleased to see so many of the previous members, and quite a few new
ones, at our first meeting on Thursday 1st October. There were quite a few men
present which was good to see.
The Senior Citizens Club is open to anyone age 55 years and over. We meet
fortnightly in Trinity Church Hall 2pm until 4pm. We have a varied programme
(subject to change if necessary) and welcome any suggestions for entertainment.
Thursday 24th November – Inverurie Wind Band
Thursday 8th December – Christmas Lunch at the Holiday Inn
Thursday 5th January 2017- Tara Leiper – Pianist and Singer
Thursday 19th January – Inverurie Glee Club
Annual Membership is £6; weekly fee of £2.50 for Entertainment, tea and biscuits.
Contact Heather Cook, 01224 741194 or e-mail heathercook@tiscali.co.uk for
further information.

30

Set in the popular suburb of Milltimber, Woodland Grove is an exclusive development
of two bedroom apartments for buyers aged 55 and over.

LUXURY AND LIFESTYLE GO HAND IN HAND
Each apartment has its own individual design:
thoughtfully created and offering outstanding
comfort and style including superior finishes,
light and spacious lounges, and designer
kitchens with high-quality appliances.

Perfectly located for easy access to a wide
range of amenities and business hubs,
WoodlandGrove@Milltimber is the ideal choice
for commuters, and those enjoying new-found
freedom after their grown up children have
flown the nest.

Set in stunning, maintained grounds, the
apartments - each with a substantial private
balcony or terrace - have lift access to all
levels, allocated residents parking, and a door
entry security video system.

The generously-proportioned apartments
are ideally suited for downsizing without
compromising on social space for entertaining
family and friends, both inside and out using
the spacious balconies or stunning grounds.

GO ONLINE AND BOOK AN APPOINTMENT
TO VIEW OUR FABULOUS SHOWHOME >

31

Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a medical charity
which aims to support an extended approach
to health and wellbeing.
We offer therapeutic options to address illness,
improve resilience and maintain wellbeing.
Our particular expertise includes:


Learning disabilities,



Children’s health:
0-18 years



Chronic conditions,



Mistletoe therapy

including autism, ADHD

e.g. ME, stress, allergies

To find out more, contact us on: 01224 862008
or by email: admin@cwt.scot

www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk

Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a business name of Camphill Medical Practice Ltd
A limited company registered in Scotland No.SC120539 Charity No. SC016291
Registered office: St John’s, Murtle Estate, Bieldside, Aberdeen AB15 9EP

Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a business name of Camphill Medical Practice Ltd
A limited company registered in Scotland No.SC120539 Charity No. SC016291
Registered office: St John’s, Murtle Estate, Bieldside, Aberdeen AB15 9EP

www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk

32

01224 862008

cafe open at weekends only during winter
(Oct to March)

Mark Mennie Glazing
Replacement Double Glazing
Coloured Glass Splashbacks
(any RAL or BS4800 numbers)
Made-to-Measure Mirrors
Replacement Velux Glass

• Manicure • Pedicure
• Gel Polish • Nail Extensions
2
• Threading
on 5%

Solar Control Films for Conservatory Roofs
Mirror Wardrobe Doors

ﬁrs off
t v
isit

For a professional and personal service

074 0197 33 99

Please call or email for free quote:

Tel: 01224 789889/07918 081339
Email: markmennieglazingltd@hotmail.com

www.facebook.com/LeeBeaute

Please visit my gallery and
like Mark Mennie Glazing on Facebook

61 Beech road, AB32 6WR, Weﬆhill

33

PGM TAXI SERVICE

TA X I
WESTHILL

( 07849 582319
We have 4, 6 and 8 seater vehicles, with ample luggage
space, to cater for all your needs.
All our vehicles are equipped to accept card payments
including American Express
Local, Airport, Rail & City Runs
Account Facility also available, please ask for details
Advance Booking Recommended

Unit 5,
Ashdale Drive
Westhill
01224 740063
4

34

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK, DOMESTIC & COMMERCIAL
ALARM AND CCTV INSTALLATION
LANDLORD ELECTRICAL AND FIRE INSPECTIONS
SECURITY LIGHTING AND HOME AUTOMATION

T 01224 518418
M 07708 444040
E info@i-protech.co.uk
www.i-protech.co.uk
35

Where your future counts

For all your accounting and taxation needs

We specialise in small businesses, personal taxes and contractors
Why not contact us for a free meeting and quote?
3 Prospect Place
Westhill
Aberdeenshire
AB32 6SY
Tel 08456 444 008

info@grampianaccounting.co.uk
www.grampianaccounting.co.uk
36

YOUR LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
LED Lighting
•
Interior Lighting
•
External Lighting
•
Xmas Lighting
•
Certifier of Construction
•
Rewires
•
Extensions
•
Additional Sockets
Internal & External
•
Testing
•
EICR Reports
•
PAT Testing
•
Phone Points
•
Smoke Detectors
•
Heat Detectors
•
Fuse Board Upgrades

FREE ESTIMATES
•
NO JOB TOO SMALL

DOMESTIC
•
COMMERCIAL
•
INDUSTRIAL
•
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
Contact : Doug Smith
Phone : 07890 949998
E-mail : westhillelectrical@sky.com
Web : www.westhillelectrical.co.uk

•

Wall mounted TV’s

•

Surround Sound

•

Sonos Systems

37

Mon @ 6.15pm ASHDALE HALL
Wed @ 10am ASHDALE HALL (FREE crèche*!)
Thu @ 9.45am ASHDALE HALL (FREE crèche*!)
Thu @ 7.15pm MILNE HALL SKENE
*crèche places are bookable

NEW CUSTOMERS WELCOME
Contact: Karen Scott
Kms77jazzercise@aol.com
Tel: 01339 882031
www.jazzercise-uk.com

38

DON’T STOP LIVING

FINANCIAL PLANNING FOR LIFE
Secure your financial future with professionals you can trust, UK and
international award winning financial planners.

www.forbeslawson.co.uk

Westhill Business Centre
Arnhall Business Park
Aberdeen, AB32 6UF

39

01224 747889

40

41

er,
e
ckl hill
r
u
t
b
cen s, Craigier & West
s
n
a
l
e
D
wel cult

@

r
gs
Kin s, Pete
t
l
Cu

hildren

classes for c

ET, HIP
in BALL

RAD & SQA
qualified
teachers

AZZ!

HOP / J

Existing Pupil
s
-W
Wh
hyy Not T
Taakkee Up A Se
cond Class?
Exciting Fun Filled Cla
sses!
New Pupils Welcome!

Clothing Repairs,
Hems & Alterations.

Westhill.

phone us or visit our website

01224 647341
www.danscentre.com

danscentre
enquiries@danscentre.com

• Do those new jeans need shortening?
• Would your dress �it better if it was lifted at the shoulders?
• Are those suit trousers too tight?

T: 01224 745444

E: annefell9@gmail.com

Clothing Repairs, Hems & Alterations. Westhill.
• Do those new jeans need shortening?
• Would your dress �it better if it was
lifted at the shoulders?
• Are those suit trousers too tight?

Help is at hand

to arrange a solution, contact...

42

T: 01224 745444

annefell9@gmail.com
E:E:anne@sew-swift.co.uk

ALARM & CCTV
SYSTEMS

CCTV SYSTEMS
Rev-Sec (a subsidiary of Revolutionary I.T) offers an
extensive range of CCTV cameras and surveillance
systems for commercial and domestic purposes.

www.rev-security.co.uk

Free site survey and quotation
Equipment ranging from analogue hybrids to update
older systems to full HD IP for the very best definition
Remote viewing from mobile device available
on all systems
Highly competitive pricing

ALARM SYSTEMS
Rev-Sec offers free evaluation and quotation for all our
works. We setup and supply equipment and solutions to
suit your needs in any environment.
Free site survey and quotation
Pet friendly and fully wireless (underlined) systems
for residential setups
Robust equipment for commercial systems
Call centre monitoring available on all systems
Phone line and/or GSM for call centre connectivity
Highly competitive pricing

STOP! Paying big money to big businesses and save by going local

SPECIAL
INTRODUCTORY
OFFER

FRIE
PET
ND

CALL CHRIS 07773327026 OR JAMIE 07807222565
LY

E-Mail: info@rev-security.co.uk Web: www.rev-security.co.uk
Office: 35 Westhill Grange, Westhill, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6QJ

SYSTEMS

For residential* setups of a
wireless alarm kit including:
2 x Pir Sensors
1 x Door Contact
2 x Remote Control Fobs

£500
ALL PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED

*We also offer maintenance contracts for new or existing residential and commercial alarm systems.

STOP! Paying big money to big businesses and save by going local

CALL CHRIS 07773327026 OR JAMIE 07807222565

E-Mail: info@rev-security.co.uk Web: www.rev-security.co.uk
Office: 35 Westhill Grange, Westhill, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6QJ

43

Introductory Offer for
Landlords …

…Management Fee!

Why not try our Personal and Reliable Service!
01224 611606 info@parkhillproperties.co.uk

Terms and Condition Apply

VANS 2 U @
DRUMOAK GARAGE
VAN & TIPPER HIRE
GARAGE NOW OPEN FOR CAR & VAN
REPAIRS & SERVICING

Mark Crawford:
07738 857412/01330 811012
Drum Station Road, Drumoak
mark1garage@aol.com
44

45

Garden tidies, fences painted and maintained,
lawns cut, trees pruned, hedges trimmed, sheds
erected, tiling, interior and exterior painting,
decorating, wooden and laminate flooring laid,
slabbing, decking, gutters cleared, etc, etc
,
ED
N D
AN RE
PL PAI
–
G RE
N &
I
K T
EC IL
D BU

FE
N
AN CE
D SE
RE RE
BU CT
IL ED
T

46

8
.
0
5
2
+
≠3
7 4 6 0
6

0
5
+
8

8≠

£
TAKE CONTROL OF YOUR

9

p

%

2

29

BUSINESS
ACCOUNT SERVICES
General Ledger
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable
Management Accounts
Invoice Preparation
Year-end Accounts
Job Costing
Monthly Payroll

5

2

ESP Bookkeeping Services was established in
2005, is owned by Suzanne Proctor AICB CB. Cert
PM.Dip. and has grown from strength to strength
over the years. Along with her team of qualified
bookkeepers they pride themselves in giving
clients a friendly and jargon-free service as well as
providing business hours to match their needs.
If your business paperwork is getting on top of you,
why not give us a call to see how we can resolve
your issues.

TAX SERVICES
Individual Tax Returns
Electronic Filing
VAT Returns
Year-round Service

ESP BOOKKEEPING SERVICES
Craigshannoch, Alford, Aberdeenshire, AB33 8EE
Tel: 01975 563411 Mobile: 07719 593 997
Email: info@espbookkeeping.co.uk
Institute of Certified bookkeepers - Practice no. 2519

Collections & Deliveries available by arrangement

www.espbookkeeping.co.uk

47

2

8x
0 176 8
78 + 4 =
6x4 0

32
83 8

6

SOX-768-50664-Aberdeen-A4-L-LAWNS-from15-PRINT.pdf

1

14/12/2015

09:54

Painting and
Decorating

The Cleaning
Company

* Domestic and Commercial
service

Got No Time!!!
Let us do it for you

* All types of interior and exterior
paint work

A good job at a good price

* Complete surface preparation
* Free estimate

Domestic and Commercial
Cleaning with Friendly
Efficient Service

J oanna and Robert

Joanna and Robert

* Wallpaper hanging

M: 07930 895517
T: 01330 860762
E: splawol@wp.pl

M: 07930 895517
T: 01330 860762
E: splawol@wp.pl
48

west with style
H A I R

&

B E A U T Y

Give the
Gift of
Beautiful
Hair
Gift Vouchers for
Ladies Colouring, Cutting
and Gents Barbering
Gift Sets tailor made for that
Special Present
from £12.95
GHD Straightening Irons
from £99.00
Wella System Professional Gift Sets
range from colour,repair and blonde
Sebastian Professional Gift Sets
from £12.95
L
UNIT 6 ASHDALE DRIVE WESTHILL ABERDEENSHIRE AB32 6LP TEL 01224 741313/744927
www.westwithstyle.co.uk

49

HOLIDAY APARTMENTS
Looking to rent a luxury self-catering
apartment for your next holiday?

Baby and Toddler music classes!

5 Star Apartments to let across the world

Have fun with your little one and help develop their

See www.theregistrycollection.com
or www.clubparadiso.com

CREATIVITY*CO-OPERATION*
LISTENING*COMMUNICATION*LANGUAGE

Full leisure facilities on-site at most locations

With songs, rhymes and moving to music,
plus lots more fun stuff!

From £400 per week

Classes

Phone David on 01224 744058

Westhill Community Church
Monday afternoons
Wednesday mornings
Please contact Sally to book your place
Tel: 07707 875056
Email: sally.lowe@musicalsteps.co.uk
Facebook: Musical Steps Westhill
www.musicalsteps.co.uk

we’re switched on to your computer needs
We supply:






We fix:

New Computers/
Laptops
Tablets & 
Accessories



All computer problems



Virus Removal/Lost Data



Full Installation 
Service



Victim of computer
fraud? We can check
your computer
Full Health Check



Computer Problems? We can help
New Training Courses in Windows 10
TPM Computer Solutions

Trusted Local Business Based in Kintore
Tel: 07968 139853

Email: enquiries@tpmͲsolutions.co.uk
Web: www.tpmͲsolutions.co.uk

Follow us on Facebook

Twitter

Facebook.com/tpmsolutions

@tpm_solutions

50

Financial advice of
true family value

We provide a comprehensive wealth management service, offering specialist
face-to-face advice tailored to you. Our services include:
• Investment Planning
• Retirement Planning

• Inheritance Tax Planning
• Intergenerational Planning

For further details please contact:

McCue Wealth Management Ltd
Tel: 01224 745200 | Email: mark.mccue@sjpp.co.uk
www.mccuewealthmanagement.co.uk

51

Pressure Cleaning Services, Aberdeen
For a no obligation quotation

Tel: 01224 518508
Email: hello@smartenmydrive.com
Website: www.smartenmydrive.com

GET THAT KERB APPEAL ON YOUR DRIVE
& REGAIN THE BLING BACK ON YOUR PATIO!!
• Your local independent domestic cleaning
company specialising in pressure cleaning,
sealing and effective maintenance of all
types of external hard surfaces.
Gutter Cleaning & Debris removal with the
High 8m Reach Skyvac Hoover System
fitted with Onboard Camera & Monitor.
• UVPC Windows, Gutters, Soffit’s, Facias &
Conservatory cleaning with the Stream-aClean High 8m Reach Brush System.

WPJ Mortgages
& Financial Services

Mortgages

Loans

Insurance

Estate Planning
*Estate planning is not regulated by the FCA

Friendly Professional Service

Free Reviews & Home Visits

Phone: 01224 279672
Mobile: 07889 692222
www.wpjmortgages.com

Covering Grampian &
Surrounding Areas

YOUR HOME MAY BE REPOSSESSED IF YOU DO NOT KEEP UP REPAYMENTS ON YOUR MORTGAGE. WPJ Mortgages and Financial
Services is a trading style of William Jeffrey who is an appointed representative of The Right Mortgage Limited, which is authorised
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered office: 6 Manor Gardens, Blairgowrie, Perthshire. PH10 6JS

52

STEAK | SEAFOOD | PASTA | PIZZA

Westhill Drive, Westhill, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6TT
Tel: 01224 270300 www.hiaberdeenwest.co.uk

53

Book Online

at our Portlethen, Westhill
& Great Western Road
Salons!

The Happy Barber provides all aspects of gent’s hairdressing at affordable prices in our state of the art salons.
Walk-in and experience high quality barbering from our friendly qualified personnel.
We also cater for boys, with a sports car for the younger ones to sit in and a child's chair for the older ones. With
DVDs to keep them entertained while having their hair cut, along with sweets and a sticker to reward them when they
leave; we aim to make your child's visit a happy one.
We look forward to seeing you soon!

326 King St.
AB24 5BJ
01224 379912

535 Great Western Rd.
AB10 6PE
01224 379155

Mason Lodge, Skene
Westhill, AB32 6RN
01224 743288

Unit 2, The Green,
Portlethen, AB12 4UN
01224 379200

© Pergo

MASON LODGE WESTHILL

• Carpets

• Vinyls

• Karndean • Amtico
© Pergo

• Laminates • Wood Floors
• Pergo

• Blinds

• Professional and Friendly Service
• Wide Range
• Competitive Prices
WESTHILL
A944

Mason Lodge

Tel: 01224 744333
Fax: 01224 744388
Email: sales@theflooringlodge.co.uk

Carnie
Roundabout

To
Peterculter

54

A944

Elrick

B979

Mason Lodge Skene Westhill
Aberdeenshire AB32 6XR

Westhill
Service
Station

Open Monday to Saturday,
late night Thursday

BRAND NEW
TREATMENT!
Virtually pain free system that can
remove hairs as short as 1mm long!

WE HAVE MOVED!
Now trading in Elrick, Westhill,
with late night opening!!
contact

directly on

07906 682 318

55

Welcome to Da Giorgio
Trattoria, a friendly, familyrun Italian restaurant
serving freshly-cooked
food from the finest
ingredients in comfortable,
intimate surroundings.
We pride ourselves on
doing everything we can
to provide our customers
with an unforgettable
dining experience and
are able to cater for any
occasion, including private
parties and funeral teas.

Da Giorgio
Trattoria

CHRISTMAS
MENU

OPENING TIMES

£17.50

Monday Closed
Tuesday to Saturday
12pm to 2pm
5pm to 9pm (last order)
Sunday
12pm to 8pm (last order)

Telephone 01224 743264

2 COURSES
3 COURSES

£22.50

for LUNCH and DINNER

CHRISTMAS
DAY

£39.95

Kirkton of Skene, Westhill (premises previously “The Red Star Inn”)
www.dagiorgiotrattoriaskene.co.uk

56

Come and sample our new menu
at the Broadstraik Inn.
Food available all day.

The Broadstraik is everything a true
Scottish country pub should be.
Mixing old and new, and
constantly evolving with a basic
philosophy at the heart of it all –
to offer excellent food, wine &
beer with great service in a
relaxed friendly atmosphere.

Why not “Bring a Party to a Party”
or book a table for our Christmas
Party Nights – Dates available 9, 10,
16 & 17 of December.

Book Now!!

At The Broadstraik we believe in
sourcing local and seasonal
produce to create simple, unfussy
food, coupled with a great line up
of beers, lagers & ciders and a
carefully chosen wine list to give
you one of the finest pub
experiences in the north east.
The simple things in life done well.

We are also taking bookings for our
Christmas Eve Party, Christmas Day
Lunches and Hogmanay Dinners.
Please contact us for details.
.
Private Function Rooms available for
Training Days, Meetings, Parties
or Private Dining.
Tailor made to meet your needs.
THE BROADSTRAIK INN
ELRICK, WESTHILL.
ABERDEENSHIRE AB32 6TL
T: 01224 743217
E: enquiries@broadstraikinn.co.uk
www.broadstraikinn.co.uk

57

ROOF TILE RENOVATION SPECIALIST

PATRICIO CEPEDA
SYSTEM 10 WATERPROOFING SOLUTIONS

CLEAR OR
COLOURED
SEALCLEANING OF
• CLEAR OR COLOURED
SEAL
• HIGH PRESSURE
ROOFS
PATIO’S • REPAIRS
• POINTING
• INTERIOR
EXTERIOR
HIGH&PRESSURE
CLEANING
OF ROOFS
& &PATIO’S,
PAINTINGPOINTING,
• REPAIRS OFINTERIOR
LEAKING IRON
AND PLASTICPAINTING.
GUTTERS
REPAIRS,
& EXTERIOR
1515
Years
YearsExperience.
Experience •Highly
Highly Recommended.
Recommended
No job
too small!
10 years guaranteed
Find on Trades
Advisor

Before

After

23F PITTODRIE PLACE
t. 01224 646866 m. 07739 690575
e. patcepeda1954@hotmail.co.uk
58

a helping hand

Domestic and commercial cleaning
One-off house cleaning
Regular weekly or monthly cleaning
Ovens and white goods
Carpets and soft furnishings
Windows and gardens

We all need a helping hand from time to time.
We can provide a helping hand.
Call 07894 537087

www.ahelpinghand.biz

15% off with this code WB271
59

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

DIMBIM SPECIALITY CAKES	
  

Beautiful and Great Tasting

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Wedding	
  cakes	
  
Adults	
  and	
  children’s	
  birthday	
  cakes	
  
Special	
  occasion	
  cakes	
  (graduation,	
  christening…..)	
  
	
  
Different	
  flavours	
  available	
  

•
•
•
•

• 	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

ABIMBOLA	
  SIKIRU	
  
01224	
  279899	
  /	
  07909	
  861067
14	
  Morven	
  Circle,	
  Westhill.	
  AB32	
  6WD	
  

	
  

Email	
  :	
  dimbim@yahoo.com	
  
	
  	
  www.facebook.com/Dimbimcakes	
  

Chi Anmo
Holistic & Beauty Therapy
BOOKINGS : 07809 289462
HD Brows Official Stylist
LVL Lashes
Hot & Strip Wax Hair Removal – Male & Female
Gelish Soak Off Nail Polish
Male Manicures
Manicures & Pedicures
Tinting – Eyelashes & Eyebrows
Indian Head Massage
Thai Hand & Foot Massage
Eve Taylor Facials – Essential, Brightening & Anti-Aging
Hopi Ear Candling

Do You Love To Sing?
We are a group of ladies who enjoy singing
songs in 4 part harmony and would love for
you to come along and join us
Where
When
Time

Melanie Simpson
30 Mackie Way, Elrick

Westhill Community Church
Monday Evenings
7.15 – 9.30pm

It is said that singing is good for you
so if you are interested, please contact
Val 07762 205952
or email us at Bookings@cityofroseschorus.co.uk

www.chianmo.uk
www.facebook.com/chianmoaberdeen

We are also available for hire to sing at
private and corporate parties

60

Reading
Writing

“I would like to go back to work,
but I need to brush up on my
reading and writing first”

“I want to write emails on a
computer”

Numbers
Computers
We never stop learning, but
sometimes life happens…

“I would like to help the kids
with their homework”

“I would like to know how to
search on the Internet”

Perhaps you have lost confidence
in using these skills?

Call us for a friendly,
confidential chat.
…..and as adults we might find we
need some help!

Just give us a ring or call in
for a chat

“I can’t understand my payslip
and need some help with
numbers’

We can help!

ALSO

All advice and support is

FREE
CONFIDENTIAL

Would you like help with your
English?

FRIENDLY
It is about you
and
what you want to learn!
Call me today!

We have ESOL tutors waiting to
support you

• It is not like
being back at
school
• It is about what
you want to learn

It is free and confidential

• It is at your pace

Ann Bothwell
Community Learning and Development Worker

Westhill Community Centre
Hay’s Way
Aberdeenshire AB32 6XZ

Give us a call today
Tel: 01224 740089

Tel: 01224 740089
or email
ann.bothwell@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

61

Design I Supply I Installation
Visit our showroom at
Unit 1, Westhill Service Station
Elrick, Aberdeenshire AB32 6TJ

01224 905050
sales@the-kitchen-gallery.com
www.the-kitchen-gallery.com

In partnership with aandm kitchen and bathroom installation
62

Skene Committee of Macmillan Cancer Support
The annual coffee morning held at Lyne of Skene Hall on Saturday 17th September raised £2,353.
This included money raised from our large raffle draw. Thanks to all the numerous local companies and
individuals who contributed towards the raffle.
1st prize winner (£100) was Caileigh Troup, Skene
2nd prize winner (£75) was Emma Coull
3rd prize winner (£50) was Brian Troup, Skene.
There will be a collection in Tesco Westhill on Friday 25th and Saturday 26th November. Helpers are
still required to cover these days. If you are interested in helping, please contact a committee member.
The committee are now planning ahead for the Dunecht Burns supper on Friday 27rd January
2017. This very popular event is a traditional Burns Supper with three course meal, speakers, musical
entertainment and a lively ceilidh, dancing to “Ceilidh Fusion” until 12.30am. Tickets are £20/person and
will be available from the secretary. All proceeds will go to Macmillan Cancer Support.
From time to time we receive donations from individuals own fund raising events, collected from parties,
sponsored challenges, etc. These donations are very gratefully received and are a terrific boost to our
fund raising. All money received is “ring fenced” for the use of patients in our local area.
Thank you to all who support our fund raising events. If you have a little time to spare – why not join in
our fund raising activities? Contact 01330 860226.
Follow Macmillan on our Facebook page by going to www.facebook.com/skenefundraising or by
searching for Skene Fundraising Committee – Macmillan Cancer Support on Facebook.
Kath MacBeath

Westhill District Amateur Swimming Club
After the Summer holidays the competition season started for Westhill in
September, when we were hosts for the Minnows Meet. Lewis Elrick won
the trophy for the best Westhill Swimmer.
Towards the end of November we will hold our annual Club
Championships. This is open to all swimmers in our club and is a fantastic
day with an exciting atmosphere bringing together all our swimmers and
their families. For some this is their first taste of
a real competition. We will celebrate everyone’s achievements with a
medal presentation and disco night in December.
We are always delighted when we receive any donations from
local companies and extend grateful thanks to Dennis D’Arcy of
Recognition Express North Scotland who kindly donated a banner
which Brian Milne of Mercury 92 designed.
If you are aged between 7–12 years and reached level 4/5 in the
‘learn to swim programme’ and are interested in competitive
swimming please contact our membership secretary Mrs Sam Louw
at membership@westhilldistrictasc.org.uk for more information.

63

Services
Sunday – 10.30am – Morning Worship
Crèche (crèche room, downstairs)
Mini Roar! (age 3-5, downstairs)
Roar! (P1-7, upstairs)
Alive! (S1-S3, upstairs)
6.30pm – Soul (S1 and up)
6.30pm – Café Church (every 2nd & 4th
Sunday of the month)

For further details please contact the Church Office (01224) 740291 or email:
office@westhillcommunitychurch.org • For room hire call the Church office or
email: bookings@westhillcommunitychurch.org

Westhill Community Church have launched a new
community action initiative where we now have a
store cupboard of tinned/dried food items, toiletries
and other items available for anybody in need. If you,
or anybody you know could do with a helping hand,
please do come and see us. In addition to this you
can also collect your Foodbank parcels from us if you
have a voucher for Aberdeenshire North Foodbank.
There will be drop in sessions every Tuesday from
10am–1pm and Thursday from 4–6pm. Please
come along during these times and we will help in
whatever way we can.
If the above times do not suit, please contact
us on 01224 740291 or email beckyferguson@
westhillcommunitychurch.org

Street Café
We gather on
the Streets at
the Westhill Shopping Centre twice a
month to give out free hot chocolate
and biscuits!
Come hang out with us! Upcoming
dates: 25th November.
Life Café
Each month
we run a Life
Café event
in the Ashdale Hall in Westhill! It is a
relaxed Café drop in for young people
in the community with a cut price tuck
shop, free hot chocolate, video games
on big screens, pool, table tennis and
more! It is Free Entry! Next events on:
16th December.
Friday Night Live – 2nd December.

WCC CHRISTMAS SERVICES 2016
December
4th Advent All Age (10.30am)
11th Jesus Brings Hope (10.30am)
18th Nativity Service (10.30am) Carols by Candlelight (6.30pm)
23rd Christingle (6.30pm)
24th Christmas Eve Family Service (4pm) Midnight Service (11.15pm)
25th Christmas Day (10.30am)

64

Christmas
Craft Fairs
2016
Saturday November
19th 10am–3pm
Saturday December
3rd 10am–3pm

Our cafe has now been open for two years! We would like to
thank everyone who has supported us over the past two years.
It’s been great fun and we absolutely love seeing you!
The menu will be changing once again for the festive season
and will include some festive favourites. You can also now get a
delicious bacon roll or pancake stack in the morning to start the day!
VOLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES are always available if you are looking for something to fill your time
and an opportunity to meet new people then pop along and see us to find out more. We also have young
people volunteering for hours towards their Saltire Awards or Duke of Edinburgh Awards. No experience
is necessary. The only criteria is that you must be over 13 years of age, be relatively physically able (it
gets busy!), and have a willing heart to serve and meet people.
OPENING HOURS are Tuesday to Saturday, 10am to 3pm.
**Please note that the cafe will be closed on Saturday 24th December and remain
closed between Christmas and New Year, reopening on Wednesday 4th January
2017 at 10am**
We will be launching Messy
Church at WCC on the 11th of
December, 4–6pm, and are
so excited to see you there!
Messy Church is a fun expression of church
for all the family. Come along for crafts, songs
and fun all related to a bible story, followed
by some food and fellowship together. 11th
December 2016 15th January 2017 19th
February 2017 19th March 2017 16th April
2017 (all 4–6pm, Westhill Community Church,
Broadshade).

Café Church takes
place on the 2nd
and 4th Sundays
of the month and it
begins at 6.30pm The venue is our Green
Pastures Café. The evening begins at
6.30pm and at 8pm. There will be worship,
prayer, interactive talks, fun events, and
much, much more! There will be NO
EVENING SERVICES on the 1st or 3rd
Sundays of the month. Please come along
and invite a friend or two.

BADMINTON
Adult Badminton Group – every Tuesday during term time from 8pm to 10pm,
in Westhill Academy. Cost £2.00 payable at the Academy Reception on the
night. Contact the Community Centre for more information 01224 740089.

JOGSCOTLAND IN WESTHILL

We meet on a Monday and Thursday night at
Westhill Swimming Pool, 6.30–7.30pm
Catering for all ages in our walk/jog programme.
Further info from Pam Wilson on 07734 541616
to like us on Facebook Jogscotland-Westhill
65

KITCHENS : BATHROOMS
UPVC WINDOWS & DOORS
LAMINATE FLOORS : STAIRS
CERAMIC WALL & FLOOR TILING
INSURANCE WORK
Please call for more information

Contact Trevor Tosh

Tel (01224) 742201
Mobile 07976 931210

email: westhilljoinery@gmail.com

Email: barry.tmslating@gmail.com
66

WESTHILL TENNIS CLUB

The colder weather and darker nights bring a close to the outdoor
tennis season and a chance to look back on our activities this autumn.
All three of our NESLTA leagues teams had an outstanding season
this year. Our Ladies A team continued their winning streak with a 3rd
successive promotion up to division 1 and our Ladies B team also
secured promotion to division 3. Not to be outdone, our Mens team
also won their division and will be competing in division 1 next year. We
would like to extend massive congratulations to all our league players
for their success this year and a big thank you to John and Nora, our
team captains, for all their hard work in organising the matches and
keeping everyone motivated. We are always keen to hear from people looking to play competitively
so please get in touch if you are interested.
We’ve also been involved in several social leagues this year which has encouraged some new
faces to take part and have some fun playing against other clubs. The social leagues are a great
opportunity to play in matches without the pressure that comes with the competitive leagues. A huge
thank you goes out to Margaret for coordinating these matches and to the players who took part.
In early October, we held a fun evening to mark the “end” of the season for our Club night players.
This was a chance for our adult members to play some fun tennis related games (which our junior
members are probably more than familiar with) such as Round the Houses, Waves and Wipe Out.
Though it was a cold night everyone warmed up afterwards with copious amounts of tea, sandwiches
and homemade cakes. Club nights will continue every Monday, Thursday and Saturday throughout
the winter. That is unless the courts are iced over! Westhill are a hardy bunch.
Junior and mini coaching will run until Christmas and will start up again after the school holiday
break. If you are interested in finding out more about dates, times and age groups for coaching
sessions please get in contact with our Head Coach, Vikki Paterson.
Contact
Email: westhilltennisclub@outlook.com • Facebook: www.facebook.com/westhilltennisclub
Website: www.clubspark.lta.org.uk/WesthillLawnTennisClub
In person: Monday evenings from 7.00pm (Adult Club Night)
Coaching: Vikki Paterson vikkipaterson@hotmail.com

DONATIONS FROM THE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Westhill & Elrick Community Council have a surplus of funds due to the strong demand for
advertising in the Westhill Bulletin. Some of these surplus funds are available for donations to
local voluntary groups.
Applications for donations will be considered and awarded twice yearly, in early May and
November, so the next set of donations will be made in May 2017. The deadline for applications
is 5th May. Applicants must be voluntary organisations based or operating in Westhill, Elrick,
Kirkton of Skene or Garlogie.
The recipients from the November 2016 donations round will be listed in the Spring 2017
Bulletin.
Donation requests can be sent at any time to the WECC Treasurer by email to wecc.
treasurer@westhillelrick.org with a brief description of what the funds will be used for. The
donations can be to help with normal ongoing running costs and will not be restricted to one-off
projects.
For more information, please contact: David Ritchie, Treasurer, Westhill & Elrick
Community Council, Tel. 01224 744058, wecc.treasurer@westhillelrick.org

67

WESTHILL CHOI KWANG DO SCHOOL, ASHDALE HALL, WESTHILL
CELEBRATED ITS 21st ANNIVERSARY ON 5 MARCH 2016!
Students, old and new, wearing our anniversary T-shirts at the end of the seminar. A good
turn out and lots of smiles were the order of the day and the seminar was enjoyed by all
levels of students. A great big thank you to all instructors and assistant instructors who
helped make the morning possible and to our ever supportive parents who assisted with the
food and extra activities, like ninja gingerbread biscuit baking and picture taking on the day.

Come and join us and earn your own black belt!
Contact Violet Mackie on 07715 788578 or
E-Mail violet.mackie@westhillckd.org
or Robert Watson on robert.watson@westhillckd.org

68

PODIATRIST & CHIROPODIST – TRACEY WHITE, HILARY BLAIN,
& DONNA MACKAY BSc HONS, MCHS

HOME VISITS AVAILABLE

PHYSIOTHERAPIST – ANNETTE MACPHERSON BS

C

HONS, MCSP, HCPC, AACP, APPI

LAURA MACPHERSON MSC, MCSP, HCPC

PILATES CLASSES AVAILABLE – PLEASE CONTACT CLINIC FOR MORE INFORMATION

CHIROPRACTOR –

MATTHEW BARKS MCHIRO, MRCC

MASSAGE THERAPIST – CLAIRE KELLY DSM, DOSM, MASC, SMTO
RACHEL KIDD DSM, DOSM

DIETITIAN – MARIA DOW MS , RD, MBD
REFLEXOLOGY – KATE MCCALLUM DSM, DSRM, DOSM, SMTO
COUNSELLOR – LINDSAY GARDNER BA H , PGD CC
C

ONS

WESTHILL SHOPPING CENTRE

IP

01224 740885

WWW.WESTHILLHEALTHTHERAPIES.CO.UK WESTHILLPODIATRY@GMAIL.COM

69

DAVID MASSIE
CARPENTRY & JOINERY
SERVICES LTD
(OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE)

,

All joinery work undertaken
Stairs, Doors & Windows:
Manufacture & Fitting
Tel: 01330 811906
Mobile: 07816 596541
davidmassiecjs@btinternet.com

FREE ESTIMATES
web: www.listerelectrical.co.uk

70

The

WESTHILL & DISTRICT
COMMUNITY MINIBUS

little

Plumber

No job too

Two WESTHILL COMMUNITY MINIBUSES
are available for hire by clubs
and organisations

little

Wishing all my customers a
very happy Christmas and a
prosperous New Year.
Thank you for your custom
during 2016.

One bus takes 14 passengers + driver,
the other takes 16 passengers + driver
Driver Supplied or Self-Drive

CONTACT DAVID RITCHIE
01224 744058 or 07989 637461

David White
(CIPHE Registered Plumber [00039660])
26 Harvest Hill, Westhill, AB32 6PU
Tel: 01224 744461 or 07776 233559 (m)
E-mail: admin@littleplumber.co.uk
www.littleplumber.co.uk

Email: westhill.minibus@gmail.com
*Volunteer Drivers Wanted
for a few hours each month

A.J. LANDSCAPES
LTD
Tel: 01224 784109
www.ajlandscapesltd.co.uk
Lock Blocking · Paving
Fencing · Walling · Turfing
Hedge Trimming
Garden Tidy-ups
Free no obligation
estimates
71

In Westhill, For Westhill
• Licensed to carry
6 passengers
• Local Hires Welcome
• Rail & Airport Runs
• Daily & Weekends
• Credit Cards Accepted
Call Derek: 01224 742369
Mobile: 07973 851635
Tim Dean BSc MRICS
Chartered Land Surveyor

Westhill Aberdeenshire Tel 07740-864036
Email - timjdeanmobile@yahoo.co.uk
www.dimensionalsurveyanddesign.co.uk

We are a friendly playgroup that currently
has limited spaces available for children aged
between 21/2 and 5 years old (funded places
available for 3–5 year olds).
We meet weekday mornings between 9.15 am
and 12.25 pm in the Milne Hall, Kirkton of
Skene, less than a mile outside Westhill.
Our Qualified Staff provide a varied and
stimulating environment catering for each
age and stage of development following the
Birth-to-three, A Curriculum for Excellence
and A Curriculum Framework 3–18.
We also cater for Pre-school children.

Based in Westhill Aberdeenshire, we provide the following
Land Survey services across Scotland and The Islands
• Land & Topographical inc. Farm surveys
• Garden and Land Parcel surveys
• Ditch Profile and Level surveys
• 3D Spatial Data Collection and Monitoring
• Services to Oil and Gas and Civil Sectors
Using the latest non-contact laser and GPS survey equipment

Call Emma Hardman for more info,
or to arrange a visit, on 07919 176844
email: kirktonofskeneplaygroup@hotmail.co.uk

VAT REGISTERED No. 905 1846 31 REGISTRATION No. SC320559

72

Westhill Community Centre Leisure Activities
BADMINTON

The coaches give children of P4 and above the chance to learn an enjoyable life-long skill
playing Badminton. Cost £3.20 per class paid in a block. Beginners Mondays 6-7 pm,
Improvers Tuesdays 6-7 pm, Proficient Tuesdays 7-8 pm,
Saturday (all levels) 10.30-11.30 am.

MULTI SPORTS

P1-3 come to this group to have fun and exercise through story-telling and imaginary play. Cost £3.20 per class
paid in a block. Mondays 6.15-7.15 pm.

COOKING

P6 and above come along and make both sweet and savoury dishes. A totally enjoyable
experience for all. Cost £5.90 per class paid in a block.
Tuesdays 4.30-5.45 pm.

BAKING

Come along and try baking an assortment of cakes and biscuits. What better way to finish off the day than
with your own home bakes? Cost £5.90 per class paid in a block. P6 and above. Wednesdays 4.30-5.45 pm.

DANZE

P1 onwards learn different dances to great music on Wednesdays. Each year these children get the
opportunity to perform in front of an audience at their own show. Cost £2.80 per class paid in a block.
Wednesdays: Beginners 1 6.15-7.00 pm, Improvers 7.00-7.45 pm, Advanced 7.00-7.45 pm.

FOOTBALL

Football coaching for boys and girls in P1 and 2. If you enjoy football then you will love this. Cost £3.40 per
class paid in a block. Tuesdays P1 & P2 6-7 pm, Wednesdays P1 6-7 pm, P2 7-8 pm.

SATURDAY DRAWING AND PAINTING

P4+ take part in drawing and painting animals and other subjects on a large scale using a variety of materials.
A popular art class. Cost £6.35 per class paid in a block. Saturday morning 10 am-12 noon.

SATURDAY DANCE

Boys and girls of P1 and above can come along and learn how to do dance routines. At the end of the year the
children get together with the Wednesday Danze group and have the opportunity to impress their parents
with their end of year performance. Cost £2.80 per class paid in a block. 9.15-10.00 am or 10.00-10.45 am.

WEDNESDAY ART

P4 upwards, learn different techniques in drawing and painting. This class has been very popular with children
staying term after term. Cost £6.35 per class paid in a block. Wednesdays 4-6 pm.
To enrol or for further details contact
Westhill Community Centre, Hays Way, Westhill
Tel 01224 740089
Email westhill.cec@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

73

Westhill Walkers
Open to all no matter what your age or ability
After a full programme of walks this summer we are now looking forward to the autumn/
winter ones. Summer walks have varied from munros to coastal walks and an orienteering
session at Aden Country Park. Geographically we have travelled from the Angus glens to the
Cairngorms and the Banffshire coast.
We have also been delighted to have several new members but would be very happy to
welcome more walkers interested in the outdoors and wanting to enjoy some exercise and
good company in the stunning scenery we have around us in Aberdeenshire.
Joining a walking group is a great way of discovering new walks in the area with a leader to
make sure you don’t get lost. Members are always happy to help out anyone wanting to learn
navigational skills.
We meet on alternate Sundays throughout the year. In the summer we have two grades of
walk to cater for all tastes and abilities whilst there is just one walk on shorter autumn and
winter days. In addition to our regular walks we also have a variety of social activities and
weekends away.
In September a group of 20 spent a weekend in a hostel near Aberfeldy. Quite a few munros
were bagged including four in one day by one group whilst others chose to be more leisurely
– there are some very nice coffee shops in Aberfeldy for refreshment after a wee walk! In
October we had our annual Bowling Evening and it won’t be long till the Christmas Dinner
weekend at Muir Cottage near Braemar.
Why don’t you come and join us? No need to be a resident of Westhill and you are free to try
a few walks with us before you join the club. There are no restrictions on age or ability but
under 16s must be accompanied by an adult.
For further information please contact Lin (01224 740165) or Tony (01224 740505) or
consult our website at westhillwalkers.wordpress.com/
Some forthcoming walks/social events – please join us and be sure of a
very warm welcome. More details on the web page.
Sunday
27th Nov
08.30

Cairn William and Pitfichie Forest
A circular route on tracks and mountain bike trails with great views of the surrounding
countryside.
Start/Finish NJ 654131 – 10 miles

Sunday
11th Dec
09.00

Dunecht Estate and Barmekin Hill
A circular walk through the Dunecht Estate then on moorland paths to Barmekin Hill to
the ruins of an iron age fort.
Start/Finish NJ 754090 Dunecht – 7–8 miles

Monday
26th Dec
10.00

Boxing Day Walk
Our annual stroll along the prom to work off those extra calories. Maybe a stop for coffee
and bacon butty on the walk from Bridge of Don to Fittie and back. Meet at start of walk.
Start/Finish NJ948093 on Esplanade just east of the Bridge of Don

74

GCRA Ltd

(Formerly Grampian Cardiac Rehabilitation Association Ltd)

EXERCISE FOR LIFE
GCRA Ltd,8 Turriff Business Centre, Markethill Industrial Estate, TURRIFF, AB53 4AG
Telephone/fax 01888 569160. E-mail info@gcra.org.uk. www.gcra.org.uk

Exercise Class in WESTHILL for
People with Long-Term Health Conditions

Do you have problems with arthritis, anxiety, cancer, cardiac, diabetes, HBP,
osteoporosis, obesity, respiratory or stroke conditions?

If so the new GCRA range of generic, structured exercise classes may be of benefit to you.
Meet new people, have fun and improve your health.

GCRA has been running special exercise classes for over 13 years in NE Scotland and has over 700 members
in 36 weekly classes. Our classes are all led by experienced instructors qualified to level 4 or above.

The Westhill Exercise Class meets every Friday from 1.45 to 2.45 pm in the Westdyke Leisure Centre.
Class Fees are £4 per class and Annual Membership (giving access to all GCRA locations) is £10.
If you are interested, just come along to the Leisure Centre on any Friday,

complete a Self-Referral Questionnaire and sample a first, free taster-class to see how you like it.
75

07971 417679

mlj26@btinternet.com

GRADE A INSTRUCTOR WITH OVER 10yrs EXPERIENCE
NOW BASED IN WESTHILL

MARIE JAMIESON ADI

Your local Taxi & Chauffeur Service based in Westhill.
All enquiries welcome from early morning to late at night.
Please contact Evan on 07711 589427
or
evan@crescent1.co.uk
www.crescent1.co.uk
76

77

1st WESTHILL
SCOUT GROUP

Charity No. SC017801

Back after the holidays and raring to go....We now have 3 Beaver Scout Colonies, 3 Cub Scout Packs
and two Scout Troops – so we are still growing after 40 odd years!
At the end of September we held our AGM in the Hall and what a good evening it was, well attended
by parents, guests, Leaders and young people. The business meeting, as usual, was completed fairly
rapidly and then on to the real business of the evening...the presentation of Awards to the boys and our
Leaders and Group Supporters.
Two of our boys, Caelan Teismann and Jonathan Reeks had worked hard to meet their
challenges and gain the Chief Scout Gold Award, the highest award made to Scouts
under the age of 15.
Scout Leader, Stephen Bland was awarded his ‘Wood Badge’ beads, on completion of Leader
training.
Long Service Awards were presented to Group Scout Leader, Chris Pinnell for
40 years as a Leader, and Rae Taylor for 15 years as a Leader.
A presentation of a Thanks Badge was also made to Jim Wood, who
had been our Factor and all round Volunteer helper for over 40 years. Jim has been
connected with the Group for many years and has been the man who helps keeps the
Hall in good condition and the grounds looking well kept.
After the presentations the youngsters, with the help of their Leaders, gave us their “Highlights” from the
past year. These took a different format for each of the Sections.
Redwood Beaver Colony was just great using cards and props. Each Beaver came out with their prop
to explain their personal highlight, and very varied they were too.
Our new Colony out at Lyne of Skene had a ‘Shadow Puppet’ display with one of the Leaders telling
the meaning of the scene as it was shown by puppets. Very unique and interesting for the audience.
Amazon Beaver Colony used a huge picture of all the things they had done. Using this to prompt the
youngsters to explain some of the things that happened in their year.
All of them enjoyed their Sleep-Over and are (according to their Leaders) raring to go and looking
forward to another year of ‘Beavering’.
Shere Khan Cub Pack told us all about their joint visit with Bagheera Cubs for a 2 night stay at the Jock
Neish Centre, Finavon for a weekend of really good fun – all of them gained the Adventure Badge – this
to go with a goodly number of badges gained over the 12 months.
Bagheera Cub Pack then told us about their day sailing on Lock of Skene. They also had an exciting
time Scuba Diving and a bit calmer, an Italian Night they also gained a goodly number of badges over
the year.
Both Scout Troops gave talks... Keir Troop enjoyed a very varied year with Sailing, Camping, Fire
Safety, Star Wars themed games night and many, many other experiences and challenges. Visits to the
RGU climbing wall and Transition Extreme and their annual Brainiac Evening.
Beechwood Troop Also had been very busy with outdoor activities, and many other adventures. Their
12 months Scouting was based on the balanced programme in Scouts Outdoors and Adventure, Skills &
World. They also gained many badges and had a Scout Duncan Wight gain his Chief Scout Gold Award.
Our young people have done so many things over the past year ... too many to mention but all equally
well done and well enjoyed.
Then it was time for refreshments and a good blether with old friends and new.
Next Event..... SATURDAY 26TH NOVEMBER – SOUP & SANTA
12.00 TO 2.00, SCOUT HALL, OLD SKENE ROAD, WESTHILL

78

WESTHILL AND DISTRICT
MEN’S SHED
What’s going on at the Shed?
A recent success has been the completion of a bench for the children’s charity the
ARCHIE Foundation, which was installed at the Children’s hospital at ARI. You can
see it in the picture below left, along with the giraffes that roam that part of Aberdeen!
The upgrade to
the Shed is nearly
complete.
We
have increased the
workshop area by
one third, doubled
the size of the
kitchen and kept
the same area for
socialising. This was funded by a grant from the NHS, which recognises the benefits
of the Shed in improving men’s health. The picture above right shows how cluttered
we have been during the work.
The 3D printer has arrived (following a generous grant from NEXEN) and we are
getting to grips with the complexities of designing the parts to be printed on the PC
and then seeing them come out like magic. The model railway was designed to be
portable, and has recently been on display at two events in Aberdeen, where it is a
great attraction that helps to ‘spread the Shed’ as we say.
We had a fascinating visit from Barry Golding of the International Men’s Shed
group, who gave us his take on development questions. We were pleased to hear
that Sheds are now spreading to America, with the first site recently opening in
Hawaii, and several more in development throughout the USA and Canada.
Container for the Men’s Shed at the Recycling Centre
We are collecting broken lawnmowers and other equipment in a container at the
Recycling Centre in Westhill. This has been supplied by Aberdeenshire Council and
is working well with the cooperation of visitors and staff. We are getting a steady flow
of petrol driven equipment, mostly mowers but also leaf blowers, hedge trimmers
and suchlike. One downside is that the Council has an exclusive contract with a firm
for anything electrical, so we cannot get electric mowers, drills, or sanders through
this route. If you would like to donate electrical items we would be pleased to receive
them directly at the Shed, or if they are too heavy, give us a call and we can arrange
for them to be picked up.
The Shed always welcomes new members, so why not drop in and give it a go? We
are open on Monday and Friday, 10-4, and Wednesday, 3-8. You will find us directly
behind the swimming pool.
contact@westhillmensshed.co.uk Tel 01224 917345 www.westhillmensshed.co.uk

79

This Christmas at Vinespring Church
It is that time of the year again. Christmas trees, carol nights, special treats and that
wonderful story that has changed, and is still changing the world.
But before we tell you just what to expect at Vinespring Church this Christmas, permit me
to reflect on what we have been up to over the summer.
In August about 200 individuals in
Westhill received our free invitation
and offer of a free coffee at Costa
Coffee. Our team handed out the
invitations at the Westhill Shopping
Centre, Denman Park, and around
ALDI car park. Nearly forty persons
took advantage of the offer, which
lasted from the 8th–12th August. We
are grateful for the kind assistance
of the staff at Costa Coffee, without
whose partnership the outreach
would not have been possible. This
was also our way of giving back to the
community while giving everyone an
opportunity to know more about who
we are and what we are about.

The team after the ‘Need a Break’ Coffee outreach
On 27th August, we had another
outreach; this time an environmental clean up exercise within Denman Park. We had
identified a shaded area outside the immediate visibility of the local cleaners, but was
often used by our young ones for play. This place had been littered with broken bottles,
empty cans etc. We decided to come together and clean up this small area, to make it
safe for our young ones and all who may want to rest in those shaded areas from time to
time. All those who participated attested to the great feeling of being able to do something
worthwhile for the benefit of all in Westhill that use Denman Park.

In a nutshell, that’s what we have been up to at Vinespring Church over the summer. We
would like to invite anyone to join us for another clean-up event on 3rd December from
10.30 am. We will be meeting up at Costa Coffee.
This Christmas, we will be heading back to the Holiday Inn, Westhill for another experience
of our annual Christmas event themed ‘Watered’. This promises to be an evening of
love, friendship and joy for all who will come. We will be having carols, talks, laughs,
recollections of our best Christmas memories, and light refreshments. Children under
12 years will have their own, duly supervised, special Christmas entertainment for the
duration of the event. The programme is available on Eventbrite for bookings to help us
prepare adequately for the numbers coming.
Date: 10/12/16, Time: 5:30–7.30pm, Venue: Holiday Inn Westhill.
We hope you can add us to your to-do list for this Christmas but whatever you choose
to do this Christmas, let Christ’s joy and peace be your guide. We wish you a fantastic
Christmas celebration and a Happy New Year, when it comes.
Chika Edeh, Pastor at Vinespring Church

80

The Rotary Club of Westhill & District
I am happy to tell you that the Rotary Club of Westhill and District has been awarded the
District 1010 Youth Services Award for the work we do with schools, youth organisations and
the youth in Westhill, and its surrounds, over the past year. A huge thank you to everyone
who helped us attain this award. One of the youth initiatives we support is the Rotary Youth
Leadership Award (RYLA) which takes place each July. It is open to boys and girls between
the ages of 15 and 17. We will soon be recruiting candidates for 2017. If you are, or know of
someone, who would be interested please contact us through our Facebook page.
Perhaps you have wondered about the purple crocuses that have popped up around
Westhill over the past few years? Well they have been planted in recognition of Purple for
Polio, part of Rotary’s goal to eradicate Polio throughout the world. 24th October is world
Polio Day and we can celebrate that Polio is only found now in parts of Pakistan, Afghanistan
and Nigeria. As we have planted 1000 bulbs this year we can look forward to a hint of purple
around Westhill in the springtime.
On10th September an audience of
almost 100 people gathered in the
Ashdale hall to celebrate Last Night
of the Proms. It was the brain child of
Rotarian John Fraser and saw the concert
displayed on a huge television screen and
the audience enjoy a buffet supper. We
raised approximately £1500 for Rotary
International funds. Well done to everyone
who made the night a huge success.
We are lucky that the Rotary Club of Westhill and District is a thriving, vibrant club of
over 50 members which enjoys a well-deserved reputation locally as a friendly club. Rotary
as a whole has been looking at how we continue to attract members and a few years ago
did away with the necessity to attend 80% of meetings. Recently we in Westhill reviewed
our strategy for membership and have introduced two new categories of membership in
recognition that lifestyles and work /family balance is important; Associate and Corporate
membership. Check out the definitions of each on our Facebook page or website and while
you are there please take a moment to view the short video about who we are and what we
get up to. There are details on both of how to contact us should you be interested in coming
along to a meeting or an event.
https://youtube/4Zarcc1fWuM
http://rotary-ribi.org/clubs/homepage.php?ClubID=1524
Jane Graham, Westhill Rotary

81

The Physio says – Back pain myths:
time they were busted!
With a recently published set of leaflets, The Chartered Society of Physiotherapy
(CSP) is ‘busting myths’ about back pain, and reinforcing what the latest evidence
says is best for your back. Below are four myths that many people believe, none of
which are helpful in ensuring the speediest recovery from back pain. Find out more
at www.csp.org.uk/mythbusters.
The vast majority of sore backs are not life threatening, they can be very painful,
they’re an annoying inconvenience, and very common. Usually the pain goes up
and down for a number of weeks, sometimes months, then goes away. In a few very
rare cases the cause is serious and should be dealt with right away by a doctor. For
example someone who is in constant pain day and night, or who has had a recent
injury or fall, should see a doctor. These are two of a number of signs which doctors
and physios are trained to watch out for in our patients. If you’re worried then we can
assess you and advise. Otherwise learn from these myths below. The replies relate
to the majority of cases of back pain.
“Moving will make my back worse” – not true. The spine is a series of joints and
all joints like movement. Your spinal discs depend on it for their supply of nutrients.
There’s no need to fear bending and twisting. Stay active, start moving gently and
slowly increase how much you do.
“I should avoid exercise, especially weight training” – not true. There’s no reason
why you shouldn’t continue to exercise when your back is sore. Continuing with
regular activities can help you recover more quickly. If weight training is something
you normally do, you can continue this within reason.
“A scan will show me exactly what’s wrong” – sometimes it can, but more often
than not, it shows normal age-related changes which people who don’t have any
back pain have as well. Being told you have wear and tear on a scan can cause
unnecessary fear and make you reluctant to move, slowing your recovery. This is
why GPs rarely recommend having an X-ray or scan.
“Pain equals damage” – not necessarily true. When something hurts, it’s not always
a sign that it’s broken or injured. If you cut your finger or sprain your ankle, there’s
an obvious cause of the pain. It’s useful to have that pain as it makes you change
your behaviour, by avoiding bending the cut finger until it heals, or by limping to avoid
stressing the ankle until the swelling has gone down. If you have a sore back, that
pain is often unhelpful as it can stop you moving, which in itself slows recovery. The
pain often comes from muscle spasm or tension, and how much pain you perceive
is influenced by all sorts of things. Your past experiences of back pain, how stressed
you are in your job, or at home, can each change your perception. “So why is the
pain there?”, you might ask. That can be harder to answer. Maybe it’s your body
telling you to look after it better! Need more exercise, a healthier diet, less stress?
Whatever the reason, physiotherapy can ease your symptoms and speed recovery.
Heather Wood, Chartered Physiotherapist
Tel. 01224 742139 www.heatherwoodphysio.com

82

Indoor and Outdoor Home Improvements,
Maintenance, Fencing & Decking,
Staircase Improvements, Loft Ladders Installed,
Windows, Doors, Skirtings, Facings, etc.
Domestic & Commercial
No job too small – Free competitive estimates
No VAT

Telephone 01224 745851
Mobile 07759 620923

PAWS AND CLAWS DAY CARE
Dog Walking and Pet Services

1hr Dog Walk – visiting local woods, forest trails or the beach,
approx 1.5 mile walk – £10 per dog
All paws cleaned and dried before they are settled back home
£4 per additional dog from the same home.
30 minute individual one to one dog walk – £8
Ideal for the smaller/older dogs or puppies
1hr Individual one to one dog walk – £12
For those that like the VIP treatment!
Puppy Play Time – £8 per visit
30 minutes of play at your own home – indoor and outdoor
Doggy Day Care – £25 per dog
Ideal for the pets that get quite bored on their own
and start entertaining themselves….chewing!

01467 622116

Cat Care and any other pet care can be discussed
to suit your requirements.

Tel: 01330 860709 · Mob: 07762 489999
Email: mariemackenzie1@outlook.com

83

Duke of Edinburgh’s Award
WESTHILL OPEN AWARD GROUP
Contact Katie and the team of volunteers at
WesthillDoE@aol.co.uk or look online at www.WesthillDoE.co.uk
CONGRATULATIONS ON COMPLETING YOUR QUALIFYING EXPEDITIONS – or
your deferred success
Well done to all 10 Bronze and 4 Silver teams who completed their Expedition sections
in the Rothiemurchus and Abernethy Forest areas this summer. Two very determined
Gold teams also completed their challenging 4 day 3 night expeditions in the beautifully
scenic Glen Tilt – Glen Feshie and Fisherfield – Poolewe areas. We have a 3rd Gold
team worthy of mention who collectively opted to defer their qualifying expedition when
one of the team suffered an injury weeks before they were due to start. We congratulate
you on your team spirit and will celebrate your success even more when you cross that
finish line together. Thank you to all our volunteer leaders with an extra thank you to
Niall Ritchie who helped to plug a Gold gap this year.
Our volunteers have been up-skilling to nationally recognised outdoor leadership
qualifications including Summer Mountain Leader (SML) or Hill and Moorland Leader
(HML) plus BASP First Aid. With the support of the Aberdeenshire Council Award Office
team at Inverurie we have made great progress in building volunteer group capacity
here in our local area. Also pleased to report we continue to attract new volunteers
including Gold participants returning as young leaders.
Our enrolment information event early September was well attended. New Bronze
participants got started late October/early November with 10 teams of friends coming
along to get started on their own personal challenges across, not only Expedition
sections, but also their Physical, Volunteering and Skills sections. More information is
available on the national Duke of Edinburgh’s Award website at DofE.org and locally
at WesthillDoE.co.uk. New Silvers and Golds are also getting organised to make plans
for summer 2017 and we’ll keep you posted with their progress. Remember, if you
have STARTED YOUR AWARD and need help to finish it, contact: WesthillDoE@
aol.co.uk

1st Skene Girls’ Brigade
Our new session is well under way with over 20 girls, ranging from P1- S4. We
held our Annual Dedication Service on Sunday 6th November where Kerry
Milne was commissioned as Lieutenant with the Company after attending
since she was in P1.
We are in the middle of badgework and practising for competitions but we will
also be attending the Inverurie Panto once again and on the 19th December our Brigader,
Mhairi Grant, will be hosting a Film Night where girls’ can attend in their onesies and eat
popcorn for a fee. All proceeds going to Children In Need.
Any questions please call Mrs Fiona Cumming (Captain) on 07792 471199.

84

SKENE MEDICAL GROUP
PATIENT INFORMATION UPDATE
Do you want to book a routine GP appointment or order a repeat prescription at a time that
suits you? We have the answer!
Interested? Collect a Vision Online Services Patient Registration form from the Practice or download
a form from our website skenemedicalgroup.co.uk
It couldn’t be simpler!
Seasonal Flu Vaccination Programme runs from 1st October 2016 to 31st March 2017
Patients Eligible for Seasonal Flu Vaccination this year:
• Over 65s – vaccinated in the Practice
• Under 65s in an ‘At risk’ group – vaccinated in the Practice
• Pregnant women – vaccinated in the Practice
• Carers – vaccinated in the Practice
• 2-5 year olds (not yet at school) – vaccinated in the Practice
• Schoolchildren aged 5-11 years (P1-P7) – vaccinated at school
If you normally get a flu vaccination but haven’t had it yet, please contact the Practice to
make an appointment as soon as possible.
We have more than 3,500 patients eligible for flu vaccination this year, so please
understand if we cannot offer you an immediate appointment.
Pneumococcal Vaccination 2016/2017
Patients who are eligible for the free Pneumococcal Vaccination:
• Over 65 years (if you have not had this vaccination before)
• Patients with immuno suppression (if you have not had this vaccination before)
(If you are eligible you will normally receive a letter of invitation)
Shingles Vaccination 2016/2017
Patients who are eligible for the free Shingles Vaccination this year:
• 70 years old – born between 2nd Sept 1945 and 1st Sept 1946
• 76 years old – born between 2nd Sept 1939 and 1st Sept 1940
• 77 years old – born between 2nd Sept 1938 and 1st Sept 1939
• 78 years old – born between 2nd Sept 1937 and 1st Sept 1938
(If you are eligible you will normally receive a letter of invitation)

SKENE MEDICAL GROUP
WOULD LIKE TO WISH ALL
OF OUR PATIENTS A VERY
MERRY CHRISTMAS AND A
HAPPY AND HEALTHY NEW
YEAR!!
85

NATURAL
NAILS
Qualified In-House/
Mobile Beautician
GELISH NAILS * EXTENSIONS
MANICURES * DELUXE MANICURE
* WAXING *
WEDDING PACKAGES AVAILABLE
(TAILOR-MADE FOR YOUR SPECIAL DAY)

GIFT VOUCHERS AVAILABLE
Call Yvonne:
01224 745770/07590 028314
15 SOUTER GARDENS, WESTHILL
e-mail: yvonnepeerless@gmail.com
FACEBOOK: NATURALNAILS

WESTHILL FENCING
AND DECKING
WHATEVER YOUR FENCING AND DECKING NEEDS
• DECORATIVE/SECURITY GARDEN FENCING
• LAP PANEL FENCING
• STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT
• WOODEN GATES, STEPS, HANDRAILS AND TRELLISING
• BESPOKE GARDEN DECKING DESIGNED AND BUILT
ALL MATERIALS TANALISED AND PRESSURE TREATED
OVER 15 YEARS EXPERIENCE

CONTACT ROGER BENTON:
01224 791646 or 07711 501795
EMAIL: thehandymancan@hotmail.co.uk
86

Westhill Air Cadets
Cadets at 875 (Westhill) Squadron Air Training Corps have been enjoying
a busy few months, with a lot of activities being undertaken, ranging from
Adventure Training to community services.
July was our busiest month, with Cadets Inglis and Cameron and Sgt
Marwick on Camp at JHC FS Aldergrove in Northern Ireland. Sgt Marwick, together with Cdt Welsh,
subsequently attended a “Greens” Camp at RAF Spadeadam. Sgt Smillie and Sgt Tierney were
selected to attend the prestigious national Air Cadet Leadership Course at RAF Cranwell.
In August, three of our senior Cadets, CWO
Boyd, Sgt Tierney and Sgt Bellarby attended
the national Drill and Ceremonial Camp at RAF
Cranwell and participated in the Corps’ 75th
Anniversary parade. Sgt Tierney was awarded
her Wing Marksman’s badge for her prowess
on the Cranwell ranges.
September saw the 75th Anniversary of the
Air Training Corps, which was marked by a

church service at Banchory for cadets and staff.

Five Cadets attended the week-long Adventure Training Camp at Llanbedyr in Wales, in October,
taking part in various outdoor activities, including abseiling and kayaking. Cadets Mackland, Flett,
and Cameron, Sgt Tierney and Sgt Western all enjoyed the event.
Also in October, Cadets from 875 were again asked to marshal at the local “Glack Attack” events
at Dunecht. The “Halloween Special” on 22nd October was very popular, with the Squadron joined
by Cadets from the Turriff, Banchory, Aberdeen and Aberdeen Airport Squadrons to provide suitably
scary Marshals.
Overseas activities also took place. The Squadron was successful in having places allocated for
overseas visits and activities. In addition, Sgt Bellarby undertook the demanding Nijmegan road
march, in the Netherlands, for the second time. This involves marching up to 160km in four days!
Cadet Fraser Jarvis attended the Camp being held at USAF Base, Ramstein, in Germany and
Sgt Tierney visited RAF Cyprus.
On the sporting front, several our cadets took part in various sporting activities with three of our
cadets being selected to represent North East Scotland Wing at swimming and football.
Four Cadets received national governing body qualifications as Level 1 Climbing Wall Instructors,
the first Cadets to do so. Following the course, held at the Squadron, they can now train Cadets and
others on the safe use of the Mobile Climbing Tower (sometimes seen at Westhill Gala).
During the year, the squadron has maintained its’ strength at around
30 cadets, with ten new cadets joining in the last few months. We have
said farewell to a number of Cadets, who have gone off to University
or to work, including Cadet Warrant Officer Wendy Patterson, who
reached the age limit. Fortunately, Wendy will be returning as an adult
NCO as soon as the paperwork clears!
Oh, and we got to do some flying…!
The Squadron continues to actively recruit new Cadet and Staff Members.
Email 875@aircadets.org for more info.
Check out our Facebook page for more info on what we get up to.
www.facebook.com/875Aircadets

87

Computing Classes
Would you be interested in taking part in
computing classes in any of the following?
ØBeginner Computing
ØIntro to the Internet
ØDesktop Publishing
ØMicrosoft Office
ØDigital Photography

Why not give it a try!!
To book a place or for further information contact:
Westhill Community Centre
Hay’s Way
Tel 01224 740089
or
Email westhill.cec@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

WESTHILL FINANCIAL UPDATE
In our previous article we wrote about the concerns caused to many people in the area by
uncertainties in the oil & gas industry and the knock on effects.
These uncertainties have now been added to by the recent BREXIT vote with no clear
understanding over where things are going over the next few years.
Forbes Lawson have continued to see enquiries from individuals and companies looking for
guidance in these unpredictable times.
Remaining calm and avoiding knee jerk reactions in the short term seems to have been the best
approach. We have been able to demonstrate how the effects of some of these factors may
impact on clients.
Director, Richard Macmillan commented: “There have actually been some areas that have
benefited from BREXIT so far, and having a financial plan enables us to demonstrate this to
clients. While many advisers are focusing on just investments, the whole picture needs to be
looked at.”
Fellow Director, Ian Robinson says: “Our offer of an initial meeting at our expense has proved
popular. Some people may, quite rightly, be put off by the prospect of a hefty bill for something
they may not need. At Forbes Lawson, if we do not think we can offer real value for our service
we make that clear at the initial meeting and suggest alternatives.”
“History has told us that there are always uncertainties so it’s
important not to let them get in the way of living life to the full.”

88

LEARN TO DRIVE
Friendly Local Instructor
From Beginners to refresher lessons, we have a course to suit you
•
•
•
•
•

Driving Lessons are a perfect
present anytime of year.
Vouchers can be for any amount
of Lessons just call or E-mail for
details***

Driving tuition to suit your needs
Intensive driving Courses
Help with theory training
Discounts for block bookings
Manual or Automatic driving lessons
Contact Steve Strachan on 01224 747807 or 07816 449106
spectrumdrivertraining@outlook.com

Braemoral Joinery
Westhill Ltd
All Building and Joinery Work

New Builds • Extensions
Sun Lounges • Garages
Alterations • Kitchens
Mob: 07977 420043
Tel: 01224 741247
www.braemoraljoinery.co.uk

www.mmairarchitectural.co.uk

89

90

USEFUL PHONE NUMBERS
Mother & Toddlers Groups
Community Wing.................. 01224 740089
Westdyke Leisure Centre..... 01224 743098
Playgroups
Scout Hall............................. 01224 742059
Skene................................... 07789 871601
Denman................................ 01224 743098
Pharmacy, Lloyds – Shops..... 01224 742742
Pharmacy, Lloyds – Surgery... 01224 279489
Police (non emergency).......................... 101
Post Office (Shops)................ 01224 740858
Post Office (Ind Est)............... 01224 740010
Primary Schools
Crombie................................ 01224 740900
Elrick.................................... 01224 741900
Skene................................... 01224 743242
Westhill................................. 01224 740225
Secondary School, Academy..01224 740111
Scouts.................................... 01224 740795
Social Work Department......... 01224 849499
Squash & Fitness
Peter Nicol Centre................ 01224 742329
Swimming Pool.................... 01224 744933
Tennis Club.......................... 07907 486255
Trinity Church......................... 01224 742512
Veterinary, Town & Country.... 01224 741685
Water Authority...................... 0845 6018 855
Westdyke Leisure Centre....... 01224 743098
Westhill Bowling Club............. 01224 360706

A2B dial-a-bus hotline............ 01224 665599
Aberdeenshire Council
All Enquiries......................... 0345 6081208
50+......................................... 01224 740089
Adult Education Classes........ 01224 740089
Air Training Corps................... 01224 708807
Ardene House Vets................ 01224 740700
Ashdale Hall........................... 01224 740137
Bowls Outdoors...................... 01224 742745
Boys’ Brigade......................... 01224 742262
Childcare
Breakfast Club...................... 01224 740089
After School Club................. 01224 740089
Holiday Club......................... 01224 740089
Church of Scotland Minister... 01224 745955
Citizens Advice Bureau.......... 01224 747714
Community Centre................. 01224 740089
Community Education............ 01224 740089
Community Mini-bus............... 01224 744058
Dentists’ Surgery
Abercrombie Dental Practice,
NHS – Abercrombie Court,
Prospect Road..................... 01224 745447
Business, Private –
Ashdale Drive....................... 01224 742513
Westhill Dental Practice,
Old Skene Road................... 01224 741339
Arnhall Practice.................... 01224 849484
Doctors’ Surgery..................... 01224 849400
Results................................. 01224 849392
Repeat Prescriptions............ 01224 849393
Electricity Emergency............... 0800 300999
Gardening Club...................... 01224 742639
Gas Emergency.........................0800 111999
Golf Club (Pro)....................... 01224 740159
Girls’ Brigade, 1st Skene........ 07792 471199
Girl Guides............................. 01224 747741
Lawsondale Pavilion............... 01224 742836
Library.................................... 01224 741312
Nursery
Bridges................................. 01224 744741
Childcare Info....................... 0800 2983330
Kindergym............................ 01224 740089

Did we get your
number right?
Are you missing
from the list?
If you need any changes, why
not get in touch by email?
wecc.bulletin@westhillelrick.org
91

INDEX TO ADVERTISERS
Building Trades & Other Tradesmen
A.D.M. Joinery....................................................................... 23
A.J. Landscapes.................................................................... 71
AandM Bathrooms..................................................................11
Abbey Masonry....................................................................... 8
Abby Birnie Plasterer............................................................. 77
Able Fencing........................................................................... 6
Ace of Trades........................................................................ 10
Aspect Building Design......................................................... 72
Blue Flame Heating............................................................... 83
Bob Deans painter & decorator............................................. 71
Braemoral Joinery................................................................. 89
Brand Electrical Services...................................................... 38
City & Shire Domestics.......................................................... 10
Culter Electrical & Plumbing.................................................. 18
Cumming Fire & Security Ltd................................................ 14
David Massie Carpentry & Joinery........................................ 70
Dean, Chartered Land Surveyor........................................... 72
DGC Joinery Services........................................................... 83
Docea Painting & Decorating................................................ 18
Electro-Tek Electrical Contractor........................................... 33
F J Moir, Fencing Contractor................................................. 10
Flames................................................................................... 46
Friendly Hills Roofing Services.............................................. 10
Greenthumb Lawn Treatment Service................................... 48
Groundwater Building Design.................................................11
iProtech................................................................................. 35
John Findlater (Skene) Ltd.................................................... 26
John Mullen Joinery.............................................................. 16
K. Milne Plumbing & Heating................................................. 88
Kevin Allan, Painter & Decorator........................................... 77
Lister Domestic Electrical...................................................... 70
Little Plumber........................................................................ 71
Mark Mennie Glazier............................................................. 33
McKay Architectural Design Ltd............................................ 44
Midmar Timber Centre.............................................Inside Back
MJF Joinery........................................................................... 23
Nicol of Skene Ltd................................................................. 45
Painting & Decorating............................................................ 48
Patricio Cepeda..................................................................... 58
Perfectshine.......................................................................... 36
Smarten My Drive.................................................................. 52
Star Bathrooms........................................................ Back Page
Stuart Grassick Builders........................................................ 19
T&M Slating........................................................................... 66
The Handyman Can.............................................................. 46
The Kitchen Gallery............................................................... 62
Westhill Bathrooms................................................................ 32
Westhill Electrical Services.................................................... 37
Westhill Fencing & Decking................................................... 86
Westhill Joinery & Building Services..................................... 66
WoodlandGrove@Milltimber.................................................. 31

City of Roses Chorus............................................................ 60
Curves Westhill...................................................................... 34
Dans Centre.......................................................................... 42
Dows Diets.............................................................................. 6
GCRA Exercise Class........................................................... 75
Golf Club............................................................................... 29
Happy Barber........................................................................ 54
Heather Wood Physiotherapy................................................ 68
Holiday Apartments............................................................... 50
Jazzercise............................................................................. 38
Kirkton of Skene Playgroup................................................... 72
Lee Beaute............................................................................ 33
Low & Co Hair design............................................................ 40
Marie Souter Beauty Therapy................................................ 23
Musical Steps........................................................................ 50
Natural Nails.......................................................................... 86
Pam Dignan Dancers.............................................................. 7
Serenity Nails........................................................................ 77
Sooyang Do Martial Arts........................................................ 58
Trudi Deans Foot Health Care................................................. 6
Weight Loss with Usana........................................................ 56
West with Style...................................................................... 49
Westhill Health & Therapies Practice.................................... 69
Yoga........................................................................................ 8
Zen Beauty............................................................................ 19
Professional Services
A Helping Hand..................................................................... 59
Aberdeen Art......................................................................... 69
Adam Cochran Photography................................................. 18
Alison Donaldson Chartered Accountant................................. 6
Busy Days Dog Care............................................................. 47
City Home Helpers................................................................ 40
Dim Bim Cakes...................................................................... 60
ESP Book-keeping Services.................................................. 47
Forbes Lawson – Financial Update 2016.............................. 88
Forbes Lawson Financial Planners....................................... 39
Grampian Accounting............................................................ 36
Magnus Accounting............................................................... 18
McCue Wealth Management................................................. 51
Mike Mair Architectural Services........................................... 89
Oven Valet............................................................................. 16
Ovenu oven valeting service................................................. 60
Parkhill Property Leasing...................................................... 44
PawPal.................................................................................. 86
Paws and Claws Day Care.................................................... 83
PC Paul................................................................................. 42
PC Repair Dan Docea........................................................... 16
Photos To DVD...................................................................... 38
Prosperity Mortgages............................................................ 41
Rev-Sec Alarm & CCTV Systems.......................................... 43
Saji Dress Design.................................................................. 77
Sew Swift............................................................................... 42
The Cleaning Company......................................................... 48
Thistle Windows Blinds......................................................... 50
Top Drawer Admin................................................................. 17
TPM Computer Solutions...................................................... 50
WPJ Mortgages & Financial Services................................... 52

Transport & Driving
D.S.L. Taxi Westhill................................................................ 72
Duncan’s Taxi........................................................................ 52
Excel Driver Training............................................................. 76
Five Mile Garage................................................................... 90
PGM Taxi Service.................................................................. 34
Spectrum Driver Training....................................................... 89
Vans 2 U................................................................................ 44
Westhill Community Minibus................................................. 71
Westhill Driving School.......................................................... 68

Restaurants
Broadstraik Inn...................................................................... 57
Da Giorgio Trattoria............................................................... 56
Garlogie Inn........................................................................... 17
Luigi’s Restaurant, Holiday Inn.............................................. 53

Health & Leisure
Be Bonnie.............................................................................. 17
Beauty with Style................................................................... 55
Burns Night Ceilidh................................................................ 42
Camphill Wellbeing Trust....................................................... 32
Chi Anmo Holistic & Beauty Therapy..................................... 60
Choi Kwang Do..................................................................... 68

Retail
Florist Ann Westwood............................................................ 19
Foxlane at Carnie.................................................................. 33
GPH Builders Merchants........................................ Inside Front
The Blue Door Charity Shop................................................. 32
The Flooring Lodge............................................................... 54

92

Follow us on

Allow your
bathroom
to shine

Exquisite bathrooms from design to installation

STAR BATHROOMS
NEW
SHOWROOM
NOW OPEN!

Next to Westhill Service Station,
Straik Road, Elrick AB32 6TJ
T: 07915 055309
E: sales@starbathrooms.com
www.starbathroomsaberdeen.com

